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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
September 15, 2016

® Area Variance
Case #1: Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
File Number: V-023-16-17
Applicant: Vernis Fletcher

Project Address:
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

181 Cottage Street
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
120-160

To legalize the enclosure of an open front porch on a single
family dwelling.

The subject property is a single family dwelling. The front porch
was enclosed without a permit. Section 120-160 prohibits the
enclosure of an open porch visible from any public right-of-way.

This property is not in code enforcement.
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: ’ PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

1. PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): [ 3/ (ig»%%aﬁ@ 5’%}&{ tzaac,flmvzﬁ{ N;,« lpbo g

2. APPLICANT: \(ESN\S F /& TcH &R COMPANY NAME:

ADDRESS: _ CITY: ZIP CODE:
PHONE{S 85 ) W3k -Togw PAX:

i-MAIL ADDRESS "

INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner _;/ Lessee Other

e
3. PLAN PREPARER: Ve w & Fle teHeol

ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: | FAX:

4. ATTORNEY: —
ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS

5. ZONING DISTRICT:

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):
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7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of

that approval.

SIGNATURE: Q\uw\ DATE: 4. / Qr/ L6

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

SIGNATURE: DATE:
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&b AREA VARIANCE

?Aﬁ’ STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY

» Section 120-195B(4)(b)
City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.
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B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.
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C. No other remedy. There is no other mé‘ans Teasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.
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D. Significance. The requested variance is not substantial.
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E. Physical and environmental conditioné The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
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F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be
relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
variance.
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AREA VARIANCE

W STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY

Section 120-195B(4)(b)
City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.
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B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.
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C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.
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D. Significance. The requeﬂsteﬁd variance is not substantial. B
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E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
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F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be
relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
variance.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
September 15, 2016

® Area Variance
Case #2: Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
File Number: V-024-16-17
Applicant: Scott Spring

Project Address:
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

174-176 Colvin Street, 25 and 43-57 Syke Street

M-1 Industrial District

120-152, 120-154.1, 120-167

To waive the distance separation, landscaping, screening,
and fencing requirements associated with the legalization of

a vehicle repair operation and a contractor’s business.

Preliminary Site Plan Findings are attached, which identify all
required variances.

This property is not in code enforcement.
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7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE: <M/?f {,/L, g DATE: & [/ Zé

OWNER (if other than above) I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

SIGNATURE: DATE:




Chty of Rochester Bureau of Planning

Neighborhood and Business Development and Zoning
City Hall Room 125B, 30 Church Street
Rochester, New York 14614-1290

www,cityofrochester.gov

July 15, 2016

Mr. Scott Spring
174-176 Colvin Street
Rochester, NY 14611

Re: Preliminary Site Plan Findings
SP-031-15-186, 174-176 Colvin Street, 25 & 43-57 Syke Street
M-1 Industrial District

Dear Mr. Spring:

A preliminary review of your application to maintain use of 174-176 Colvin Street, 25, and
43-57 Syke Street as vehicle repair, contractor's and vehicle repair offices, and vehicle
storage has been completed.

The following findings & recommendations have resulted from this review. It is your
responsibility to familiarize yourself with the content of this document and apply for
additional approvals that may be required.

@ " w e
Existing Conditions: . " Syke Street =T
The site is comprised [ § 174 CoivinSt 4 43-57 Syke St —I5 s eke St

p F p i ; i

of three parcels, atotal [0y .~ ~u -~ - A
of 1.68 acres, located | & - VER b
in an M-1 Industrial S Y
District on the -3
southeast comer of e
Colvin Street and Syke |~
Street. These /o

. L
properties have been "L~ pod . ]
zone:' f(;tr . Image derived from 1935 Rochester Plat Map. www.arcgis.com
manuia unng/ Dashed lines represent present day parcel boundaries

industrial uses since
1929. Historic maps and directories indicate that the site was used for such purposes at
least as far back as the 1870s before the current homes across Syke Street were built.
There were previously houses on the subject site, but all were demolished by 1961. The
site currently consists of three parcels which are in the process of being combined into a
single parcel (resubdivision application submitted 12/1/15).

174-176 Colvin Street is a 0.51 acre parcel that contains a 10,206 sqft garage structure
with five 15ft tall overhead doors and an attached office. The rear portion of the parcel was
historically used as a limestone and cement company from the 1930’s to late 1950’s.
Permit records indicate building additions were constructed in the 1960s for truck sales and
service. Office and storage space were later added.



Preliminary Site Plan Findings
SP-031-15-16
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43-57 Syke Street is a 0.55 acre parcel that contains a 4,434 sqft 1&2 story
garage/warehouse structure with three 15t tall overhead doors. The parcel has never had
a C of O or a pemmit establishing use, however historic maps show industrial uses were
present since at least as far back as 1935.

25 Svke Street is a 0.62 acre gravel lot which has never had a C of O or a permit
establishing use. Historic maps indicate the site was used for coal storage/shipping from
the 1880s through the 1950s.

An 8ft tall chain link fence with barbed wire surrounds 25 & 43-57 Syke Street and a
portion of 174-176 Colvin Street. The entire site is a mix of gravel and pavement.
Scope of the Project:

The proposed uses for the site are listed in the table below. The building tenant spaces
and parking are labeled on the site plan sketch below.

Space 1 - contractor and vehicle repair offices, 7 parking spaces, and
outdoor storage of commercial vehicles

Building 1 - LSPace 2 - 2 bay - vehicle storage
10'20693qft Space 3 - 1 bay - commercial vehicle repair

Space 4 - 1 bay - commercial vehicle storage, commercial vehicle repair

Space 5 - 1 bay - commercial vehicle repair

Space 6 - 1 bay - indoor storage (contractor materials, tools, and
supplies), no outdoor storage

Space 7 - 2 bay - vehicle storage

Building 2 -
4,434 sqft

SYRE STREET

COLEIN  STREET
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Code Compliance:

1. Minor Site Plan Review approval by the Director of Planning and Zoning is required for
conversion to or from any vehicle related use (repair, storage, service, etc).

2. Vehicle repair and vehicle storage is permitted in the M-1 District, subject to additional
requirements for specified uses in Section 120-152 and Section 120-154.1 of the
Zoning Code. Many of the requirements of Sections 120-152 and 120-154.1 are
similar and should be reviewed collectively. Where the proposal is not in compliance
with these sections, an Area Variance approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals

(ZBA) is required (see table below).

Code Requirements of Section 120-152: Vehicle
‘| Repair Stations

in Compliance?

A. Vehicle repair shall not be established ona
_property located within 50 ft. of any residential
district.

No. The south side of Syke Street is
zoned R-2 and within 50ft of the north site
border. However, the repair bay doors
over 150 ft from nearest homes, and the
vehicle storage area is just over 50ft from
the nearest homes.

B. All repairs shall be performed within an enclosed
principal building on the premises.

Yes. Repair is proposed within the garage
bays at 174 Colvin Street.

C. No outdoor storage of materials, merchandise,
and equipment shall be permitted during
nonbusiness hours. Storage shall take place within
the principal building or within closed, secure
containers, such as outdoor storage cabinets.
Outdoor storage may be permitted in the M-1
Districts subject to the requirements for outdoor
storage set forth in § 120-175B.

Yes. Outdoor storage is not proposed.
Storage will be within enciosed buildings.

D. Perimeter landscaping shall be a minimum of 10
ft. along street frontage(s).

No. Landscaping is not proposed along
either street frontage. An existing fence is
located on the lot line of the Syke Street
frontage. The area within 10ft of the street
frontage consists primarily of gravel and
pavement.

E. Sufficient screening shall be provided along all lot
lines adjacent to residentially zoned or developed
property to block any view of repair operations from
the residential property from ground level.

No. The chain-link fence along Syke
Street does not screen the property from
the R-2 Residential District located across
the street. (See Finding 3)

G. No partially dismantied, wrecked or unlicensed
vehicle shall be stored for more than 72 hours
outside of a completely enclosed building.

Yes. Not proposed.

Code Requirements of Section 120-154.1:
Vehicle Storage

In Compliance?

- A. No such use shall be established on a property
located within 50 feet of any residential district
boundary line.

See 152.A. above

B. Perimeter landscaping shall be a minimum of 10
feet along a street frontage(s).

See 152.D. above
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C. No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of

‘| No. The existing fence is built up to the lot

outside of a completely enclosed building.

any street frontage. line on Syke Street.
D. An office structure shall be located on the same N/A

lot for all towing operations.

E. No partially dismantled, wrecked or unlicensed

vehicle shall be stored for more than 72 hours See 152.G. above

F. Vehicle towing and storage lots shall be subject
to the requirements in § 120-173, Off-street parking.

Yes. Off-street parking is adequate.
Existing lot design is preexisting.

_G. Sufficient screening shall be provided along all
lot lines abutting or adjacent to residentially zoned
or developed property to block any view of
operations from all points on such residential
property when viewed from ground level.

See 152.E. above

3. Eight foot high chain link fence is permitted in the M-1 District subject to Requirements
Applying to All Districts in Section 120-167 of the Zoning Code. Where the proposal is
not in compliance with this section, an Area Variance approved by the Zoning Board of

Appeals (ZBA) is required (see table below).

Code Requirements of Section 120-1678B:
Fences and walls

In Compliance?

(6) Within nonresidential districts, a 10ft perimeter .
landscaped setback shall be required in conjunction
with any fence or wall proposed along any street
frontage, except a decorative fence or wall of no
more than three feet in height in conjunction with
landscaping may encroach in the required setback
area.

No. The existing 8ft chain link fence is
built to the property line along Syke
Street, however the existing pavement
and gravel make up the majority of the
potential 10ft setback and the location of
the fence seems consistent with the
historic use of the site.

SEQR/Chapter 48 Compliance:

In accordance with Article 8 of the New York State Conservation Law and Chapter 48 of
the Rochester City Code, this project has been classified as an Unlisted Action. A
Negative Declaration was issued on July 13, 2016, indicating that the proposed action is
one which will not have a significant impact on the environment.

Findings:

1. Uses. Vehicle repair, and vehicle storage are permitted uses in the M-1 district subject
to Requirements Applying to All Districts in Section 120-152 and Section 120-154.1
(see table above). Vehicle repair by definition is “engine repair, body work, frame
straightening, painting, upholstering, steam cleaning, electrical work, tuneups and all
other passenger vehicle repair activities not specifically listed in the definition of
vehicle service station. Note that the definition of vehicle repair is specific to’
passenger vehicles. The repair proposed onsite will be for commercial vehicles which
are defined as “all trucks, vans, construction equipment and limousines, bearing
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commercial license plates and vehicles with a gross vehicle weight, as defined by the
manufacture that is in excess of four tons”. The Zoning Code does not define
commercial vehicle repair, however the Site Plan Review Committee has determined
that commercial vehicle repair will fall under the definition of vehicle repair because
the repair operations and techniques are the same, and because the Zoning Code
does not define or address commercial vehicle repair individually.

Parking. Seven off-street parking spaces are available in front of the office for
customers and employees. Additional parking within the fenced portion of the site is
sufficient for any additional employee parking needs, and for trucks that are awaiting
repair. Large trucks awaiting repair will park adjacent to the eastemmost garage, and
construction vehicles (dump trucks) will be parked along Syke Street within the site
(see site plan sketch in Scope of the Project).

Tenant Spaces. The New York State Uniform Fire Prevention and Building Code
requires permits to establish separate tenant spaces located within the same building.
The applicant will need to apply for a permit to establish the spaces as a condition of
Site Plan Approval.

Fencing. The existing chain-link fence does not screen the property from the adjacent
residential homes. Replacing the fence with a stockade fence was discussed with the
applicant however he stated that this would be cost prohibitive as he would need to
replace over 500 ft of fencing. The applicant made a strong argument that the fence
transparency has helped to deter crime from occurring on site after hours, and
maintaining this transparency would be beneficial from a safety standpoint.

Barbed wire is present above the fence along the Syke Street frontage which is not
permitted and must be removed as a condition of Site Plan approval.

Drainage. The pavement and gravel parking areas onsite are preexisting. The
stormwater from the two buildings onsite drains to the combined storm sewer, and a
small grass area between the site and sidewalk acts as a border to absorb some
stormwater. New York State and City of Rochester stormwater regulations require all
stormwater to be managed onsite. There are no proposed site alterations at this time,
however any site redevelopment proposed in the future such as replacement or
adding another layer of pavement will require the use of stormwater management
techniques such as grading, the installation of storm drains, and/or green
infrastructure techniques to manage stormwater onsite.

Lighting and Security. The property is lit from dusk until dawn and is equipped with
security cameras. The Zoning Code requires lighting to be designed to cast downward
and not onto adjacent properties. The applicant advised that maintaining fence
transparency in conjunction with onsite lighting is an added security measure as
neighbors have called him in the past when they see activity on the site after hours.

Signage. A request for signage was not included in the site plan application. If the
applicant wishes to install signage, additional review and approval is required by the
Bureau of Planning and Zoning.
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8. Public Right-of-Way. The existing parking area on 174-176 Colvin Street abuts the
sidewalk with no separation or barrier. The Site Plan Review Committee recommends
that a pipe bumper rail (or bollards) be installed along the northwestern comer of the
lot line between curb cuts to prevent the vehicle repair operation and parking from
encroaching on the public sidewalk and right-of-way.

9. DES Review. This project was referred to the City of Rochester Department of
Environmental Services (DES) for review. No concems were raised regarding the site.
Street improvements including curb replacement may occur in the distant future, at
which point the existing curb cuts will be reviewed to determine if they should be
reduced in size and/or eliminated based on the use of the site.

10.Monroe County DOT Review. MCDOT reviewed the site plan and did not have
significant concems regarding traffic.

11.Business Permits. In accordance with Chapter 90 Article Il of the City Code, if
approved, vehicle related uses are required to obtain and maintain a business permit.

Enclosed is the Variance application. Please follow the instruction for submission of this
application. If you have any questions regarding this process, please contact Jill
Symonds at 428-7364 or ||| svmonds@cityofrochester qov.

A copy of these Preliminary Site Plan Findings will be provided to the Zoning Board of
Appeals to be considered in their review. Final Site Plan Review approval will not be
issued until the Notice of Decision has been issued and all conditions imposed by the
ZBA have been addressed, as well as any additional requirements as noted in these
findings.

Please contact Tom Kicior, Senior City Planner at 428-7762 or
Thomas Kicior@cityofrochester.gov if you have any questions regarding these
preliminary findings.

Sincerely,

X

ina Lagonegro, AICP, EIT
Director of Planning and Zoning

XC.
Jason Haremza, Bureau of Planning and Zoning
Jill Symonds, Zoning Board of Appeals



Scott Spring
174 Colvin Street
Rochester, NY 14611

174 Colvin Street Variance

August 3, 2016

Neighborhood and Business Development
City Hall Room 125B

30 Church Street

Rochester, NY 14614

Dear Sir or Madam:
RE: Variance of 174 Colvin Street

1. Vehicle repair shall not be established located within 50 ft of any residential District.
The repair doors are over 150 ft. from nearest home and vehicle storage is just over 50ft from nearest
home. The property has been zoned M1 and used for auto repair for 20+ years with no C of O.

2. Perimeter landscaping min. of 10 ft. along street frontage
There is no green space to put in Landscaping , frontage consists of gravel and pavement and broken
Sidewalk.

3. No fence shall be constructed within 10 feet of street frontage.
The existing 8’ fence is built up to lot line and face of building. This fence is consistent with the historic
use of the site.This fence or parts of it has been there
For 50+ years. Without a fence around property people would be crossing the tracks through our
property. This would create a dangerous situation, something we would not want.

In closing what | am asking for the board to waive some of the requirements listed above do to the fact that in

reality | am not asking for anything different from what has been there for a long, long time and makes
sense. | am not asking for anything that would have a negative impact on the neighborhood.

Scott Spring
Owner

& ®» 5 8 ® © © © © © © © © © © © e © o o o e e o o e o o
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City of Rochester, NV

AREA VARIANCE

STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY
Section 120-195B(4)(b)

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.

The benefits that I see by approving this variance request will be shared by the
neighborhood and I equally. For me, it is the ability to utilize the property for the reason
that I purchased it, Auto / Truck repair and storage. For the neighborhood it is having
somebody actually on site and maintaining the property instead of letting the property get
run down. The installation of security cameras and lighting at night which has reduced
undesirable foot traffic at night. I have had several nei ghbors stop by and thank me for
the improvements to the neighborhood.

B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the

neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

The variance that [ am requesting will not change the character of the neighborhood in
any way. For the following reasons:

1.
2.

”
2.

4.

I'am not adding or changing any structures or use.

The property has been zoned M1 and used for Truck / Trailer repair for the last 20
or so years (without permits or C of O).

There is no room for perimeter landscaping do the fact that the frontage consists
of gravel and broken sidewalks.

Transparency of the fence is actually a advantage for security at night, with
lighting and security camerzs it deters unwanted intruders.

The only change that I am asking for is to do what has been going on for many years with
no permits or C of O.

C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the

granting of this area variance.

Without this variance I would not be able to utilize this property for the purpose that I

purchased it for. It would create a financial hardship on me and probably put me out of
business.

01/2011



D. Significance. The requested variance isvnot substantial.

The requested variance is not a substantial change to the neighborhood do to the fact that
nothing has changed, if the variance is approved the facility will be utilized the same way
that it has been for the last 20+ years.

E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect

or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the nsighborhood or district.

The requested variance will have no physical or environmental implications to the
property since there are no physical chan ges requesied. A negative Declaration was
issued on July 13,2016 indicating that the proposed action is one which will not have a
significant impact on the environment.

F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which _shali be
relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
variance.

The fact that the property was not zoned for the proper use or no C of O was not self
created. I thought that when I purchased the property and the fact that there was a repair
facility there for 20 years, had a M1 zoning and the description of the property address on
tax bills is * auto repair/tire” I was in compliance from day 1. Ijust hope that by
applying for zoning changes and C of O for the proper use does not hurt me in the long
run.

0172011
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

STAFF REPORT
W September 15, 2016
® .
Area Variance
Case #3: Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
File Number: V-025-16-17
Applicant: Scott Spring

Project Address:
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Background:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

645-647 Norton Street
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
120-159

To change the use of the first floor from a print shop and
accessory storage to an office, not meeting the transparency
requirements.

The subject property is a two-story building located in the R-1
Low-Density Residential District. In August 2015, the City issued
a permit for the following: to convert the vacant commercial space
on the first floor to a dwelling unit with new residential windows
installed on the Norton facade. First floor rear — 1 apartment to
remain and 2" floor — 2 apartments to remain, thereby resulting in
a 4-family. Section 120-159C(1) provides that when a commercial
storefront is converted to residential, the applicant can either
retain the storefront features or remove the entire storefront and
redesign the fagade to a residential appearance. The applicant
decided to redesign the fagade by installing residential windows.
The applicant installed the windows but did not complete the
interior renovations to change the use from commercial to
residential.

In June 2016, the applicant decided to change the first floor front
space from an apartment (incomplete) to an office. The proposed
use is permitted, however, commercial windows must be installed.
The applicant is proposing to retain the existing, residential style
windows.

120-159B(1) provides that renovations of the first floor of existing
buildings shall not decrease the area of transparency (area
variance required).

This property is not in code enforcement.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT
1. PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): 645-647 Norton Street

2. APPLICANT: Frank Cornier COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESs: |8209 Holland House Loop 1. Land O Lakes 5 copE. 34638

piong: S 13-965-2052 .
e MALL ADDRESS [FANKcornier@gmail.com

INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner |V Lessee | | Other | |

3. PLAN PREPARER: DaNNy Torres
aooress: |11 Highview D ey [Qachae$r ziv covr: 1 4009

FAX:
4. ATTORNEY:
ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: FAX:

e MALL apprESs LOTTESINVestors@gmail.com

5. ZONING DISTRICT: C/MU

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):
Legalize existing use of property. Variance request for 2 windows in front of property.

7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:) 0

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE S~ ,—-—-:-—~w DATE: Sl 31, Q0L

OWNER (if other, ﬂfin above): I Havke r »a(} and familiarized myself with the contents of this application

SIGNATURE
T N




&b AREA VARIANCE

wY STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY
Section 120-195B(4)(b)

City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.

The granting of this variance will allow the use of the existing windows in the storefront of
845-647 Norton Street. The benefit to the applicant is that there will be no need to demolish exisiting
windows, frame and installation of new windows. The existing windows do not pose any health, safety

or welfare concerns to the community. Not granting this variance may pose health or safety risks
due to demolition and construction work being completed close to the public right of way.

B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

Granting the variance will allow the existing windows to remain in place. The existing

windows are not visually undersirable and do not change the character of the
neighborhood, and are not detrimental to any nearby properties.

C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.

The applicant wishes to legalize the use of the building and obtain a certificate of
occupancy. This granting of this variance expedites the ¢ of o process and brings the
building into compliance with the City of Rochester. The existing windows are weather
tight, are trimmed out and have newer siding around them. Having to replace existing
windows is not practicle, reasonable, or financially feasible.

0172011



D. Significance. The requesied variance is not substantial.

The requested variance does not require modification or changes to existing property

condition. The existing windows offer visibility, natural lighting and ventilation.

Replacing windows to those reguested do not allow for proper ventilation for

acceptable indoor air quality.

The requested variance is not of considerable importance to the neighborhood or

community.

E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The requested variance has absolutely no effect, adverse or otherwise, or impact on

the physical or environmental conditions of the neighborhood or community.

F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be

relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
variance.

The condition for which the variance is being requested, has existed for may years

prior to the acquistion by the applicant.

1/2011
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

STAFF REPORT
W September 15, 2016
® Use Variance
Case #4: Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
File Number: V-026-16-17
Applicant: Patti Billard
Project Address: 294 Clay Avenue

Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Background:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

R-1 Low-Density Residential District
120-199

To re-establish use of a property as a three-family dwelling
that has lost its rights due to a period of vacancy greater than
nine months.

The subject property is a vacant built-as single family dwelling. At
a time when the zoning district permitted it, the dwelling was
converted to a three-family dwelling. With the adoption of the
2003 Zoning Code, when the property was rezoned to R-1, the
use as a three-family dwelling became a nonconforming use. In
accordance with Section 120-199 of the Zoning Code,
nonconforming uses are subject to abandonment if there is a
period of vacancy greater than 9 months. City records show that
the dwelling has been vacant since at least 2010, and therefore,
has lost its rights to the three-family dwelling. The applicant is
applying to re-establish the nonconforming three-family dwelling.

In June 2014, the applicant applied to the Zoning Board for a use
variance to re-establish the property as a three-family and the
request was denied. In March, 2015, the applicant submitted a
request that the building has been structurally altered to such an
extent that it cannot be restored to a built-as single family
dwelling. City staff reviewed the request and it was denied.

In accordance with section 120-199, a use variance is required to
re-establish the use of the structure as a three-family dwelling
since it has been vacant for a period of greater than nine months.

This property is in code enforcement.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

. appLicanT: Fatti Billard company namp: Mass Factory, Inc.
ADDRESS: |90 QA Parkuey  cypy. ROESEY  pin cop: 1HU13
proNE: 989-330-4082 FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESs Billardone@aol.com
INTEREST IN PROPERTY: OWuer Lessee _D_ Other l z

3. PLAN PREPARER: P atli Billard
ADDRESS: 190 S&R RoKwWwoy iy, Rocn&rex  5ip copr: 1H @13
prong: 089-330-4082

. aTTorney: Alan J. Knauf

FAX:

pHONE: 2089-946-8430 Fax: 289-546- 432;
£-MaAIL ApbRess 2Knauf@nyenviaw.com

ADDRESS: 1400 Crossroads Bldg., 2 State St. CITY: Rochester 7ZIP CODE: 1461 4

5. ZONING DISTRICT: R-1

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attiached):

To re-establish use of the vacant structure as a 3-family dwelling that has lost its nonconforming
nghts due to a period of vacancy greater than nine montns. [he Property nas been a 3—famﬁy

3—fam|ly home -

120d fi !
7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:) o ° o 2pprova

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of

that approval. @ .
) <
SIGNATURE: mﬁxﬂewb DATE: ,7‘(0‘?&'{' / r‘, ?OIQ

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application

and do hermsing. A/W
er
SIGNATURK; DATE: % T_I ; F0)6




% USE VARIANCE

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE
City of Rochester, NY

PLEASE NOTE: AT HEARING TIME, APPLICANTS MAY BE ASKED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST TWO (2)
CALENDAR YEARS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION, OR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE,
WHICHEVER IS LESS.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 794 7910 CloN Avenie , Petnesioy NN 14 @i

A.  PROPERTY DATA

1. Date property was purchased by current owner ML\\{ 1, 20V

2. Was a Certificate of Occupancy issued? NO

Date of issuance?

If so, for what use(s)?

ifnot, why? Neeldl U \EIVONE Pad 10 N TNVETINENT

3. Cost of Purchase ) 15/;(“,(13

4. Original Amount of Mortgage(s) TNON®

Mortgage Holder(s) N ] Pf

Address

Interest Rate(s) Term of mortgage(s)

5. Is the property for sale? NO

If so, for how long?

asking price?

for what use(s)

Have any offers been received?

If so, for what amount(s)?

Summarize any attempts to sell the property

6. Present value of property $ ) SI(XY\

Source of valuation _{M(S e (o™ e (I C]T‘? mﬂ(ﬂ

01/2011



B. GROSS ANNUAL INCOME (Information provided must be for permitted uses, not the proposed use)

USE UNIT SIZE MONTHLY RENT ANNUAL RENT
(# of Apts., Retail (sq. ft.; # of bedrooms) AMOUNT AMOUNT
Store, Office, etc.) . i ,
1. Smae Q\msu gupny 2100 % . / HBR $925 (eswar) Bl 0 (esinadt)
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
TOTAL ANNUAL INCOME:
LESS (8%) VACANCY FACTOR:
(Explain, if greater than 8%)
TOTAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME:
C.  ANNUAL EXPENSES T PIORITY cunfentiy vaant
1. Annual Fixed Charges ,
Real Estate Taxes (City & COUNtY) ..cceeveeceerreieiricccererceccnneree s e :B L}; MO
=T U =Y o = & qCO
Average Annual Interest (over next 5 years).......ccccceeccerrrrrscceeeeeinceans ¢
2 Operating Expenses . -
EIECITIC cvvvecerreceeeeeseecsssecsssssssssssssessssssesssssssssssssesesassssssssssssassssasassssssans ENaM'S eSS
FUBL.oeoeteeereeveresssesssesasesssssasesssss e ssssssessasessssssasessassssenssasesnssanesssesenssanes ’ "
L4 1= fB %ZD
PUFE WAALEKS ......eeoeerieeieeeiressneessaeeesses st ssnssesssesnessesssseessessssssssnssnsessasnenns CNXNGIIN
AAVEIEISING.....eececereeeeccsecesc s seesessssse s ssses s ssssstssssssssss s s ssssasssnssesasasacas 4 50
Miscellaneous (attach explanation).....SC0. ARRYQIQL. RGO B 200
3. Maintenance Expenses (attach list) )
LET=T 0T 11 - TR ﬁ | 200
General Building Maintenance ..........c.ccceeeevemeennnccicnneessesessessnsssnenas e (\w\}e/
Yard and Ground Care.........oecuressreressmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanees 4 54D
S, R.2000N0eaney) 5 § 1,10 (onwageme
TOTAL ANNUAL EXPENSES: $ 1925
PROFIT or (LOSS)
D. TOTAL INVESTMENT
1. DOWN PAYMENL ...ceveerereerreererccsess s sssesssssssssssssssssssssssssasassssssssssssssens S\ 1500
2. Capital Improvements (attach list) ........ccceeeecreeccreereeesesesesesescecseannns 4 44 ,. 500
3. Principal paid to date (original mortgage less current
principal balance) ......ccocccccvicrmreriiiecc e :@
TOTAL INVESTMENT: 74,500
3.57

E. RATE OF RETURN/YR. ,[? or Lozlwded by Total Investment]
=
SIGNATURE OF PREPARER( DAT?%LQL / 22){,

01/2011




<:QD> USE VARIANCE

VAV STATEMENT OF UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP

City of Rochegter, NY
See lefior oF inient o ok INTOmgnengs

A use variance shall b granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of the
following, in accordance with Section 120-195B(3) of the Zoning Ordinance:

A. No reasonable return. The subject property is not capable of yielding a reasonable rate of return if
used for its present use or developed, redeveloped or used for any other use permitted in the district in
which the property is located. There is no means other than the granting of the variance by which the
property can yield a reasonable return. Such inability to yield a reasonable return must be shown by
specific fact, and not the unsupported opinion of the owner or those appearing for the owner.

If de-conversion was required, it would result in a 4-bedroom dwelling that would only yield a monthly rental amount

of about $925/month. Annual expenses would amount to $9,165. Capital improvement would be $44,500, and the

acquisition cost was $15,000, making the total investment amount $59,500. This results in only a 3.3% rate of return.

Therefore, de-conversion would result in an unnecessary hardship. The Appraisal Report states: “Therefore, it is concluded that the

subject property is not capable of yielding a reasonable rate of return if de-converted back to a single family dwelling.”

This home should remain a three-family home, which result in a 21.1% rate of return.

B. Unique circumstances. The inability to yield a reasonable return results from a unique
circumstances peculiar to the subject property which do not apply to or affect other properties in the
immediate vicinity that are subject to the same regulations. The personal situation of the owner shall not
be considered a unique circumstance.

This Property was constructed around 1910, and has been a three-family since before 1950.

The Property is large, about 2,100 square feet, is in total disrepair, and has suffered vandalism.

As such, the total investment is uniquely high, and is more than a “mere inconvenience to the owner.”

The Property is neither physically nor aesthetically suited to be marketed and used a single-family residence.

According to the City of Rochester Online Property Information database, the Property is directly in between two multi-family dwellings,

and immediately adjacent to an R-2 zoning district, creating a unique circumstance necessitating a use variance.

C. Not self created. The inability to yield a reasonable return is not the result of any action or inaction
by the owner or their predecessors in title. Acquisition or improvement of the subject property at any
time after the enactment of the provision sought to be varied shall raise a rebuttable presumption that the
owner’s inability to realize a reasonable return is the result of the owner’s action.

The nature of the Property was determined over 65 years ago. The Applicant was not a party to the design or

construction of any of the features that make this Property a uniquely difficult task to convert to single-family use.

The Applicant was unable to inspect the Property before purchasing, and therefore, had no way to assess the cost of bringing it

back to a rentable state. Additionally, the City of Rochester’s Online Property Information database states that the Property is a three-family residence

The inability of the Applicant to yield a reasonable rate of return is not the result of any action or inaction by the Applicant or her predecessors in title.

0172011



D. Essential character of the area - surrounding uses and facilities. The granting of the variance
will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare or injurious to the enjoyment,
use, or development of neighboring properties and the community or the general plan (i.e. Zoning
Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan intent).

The Property has been a part of the urban landscape of the Maplewood Neighborhood for over a century.

There would be no physical changes to the neighborhood or alterations to the exterior of the Property (other than maintenance and repair).

The Property has been a 3-family dwelling since before the 1950’s. The essential character of the neighborhood is multi-family

residential and would remain so with the Project. In fact, the essential character will actually improve because there will no longer be a

vacant property in the neighborhood. Although the Property is within an R-1 District, it is immediately adjacent to an R-2 District.

In fact, the house immediately to the east is a multi-family dwelling, in the R-2 District. Furthermore, the Property is located directly in between

two multi-family dwellings. The area is a mix of single and multi-family dwellings. Therefore, the Project will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

E. No other remedy. There is no means other than the granting of the variance by which the hardship
can be avoided or remedied to permit the economic use of the subject property.

There is no means other than the requested Variance by which the hardship can be avoided or remedied to a degree sufficient

to permit the economic use of the Property. De-converting the Property to a single-family requires a substantial investment with an unreasonable

rate of return, thereby creating an unnecessary hardship. However, if the Variance is granted, it will alleviate the unnecessary hardship

and will enable the Applicant to renovate and rehabilitate a vacant property in the desirable Maplewood Neighborhood.

0172011
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|, Knauf Shaw:

a ATTORNEYSATLAW
August 3, 2016
VIA HAND DELIVERY
Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Rochester
30 Church Street

Rochester, New York 14614
Re: Use Variance for 294 Clay Avenue, Rochester, NY
Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are attorneys for the applicant, Patti Billard, sole member of Mass Factory, Inc.,
(“Applicant”), the owner of 294 Clay Avenue, Rochester 14613 (“Property”). This letter serves
as the letter of intent in support of the Applicant’s application for a use variance (‘“Variance”).
Pursuant to §120-195(B)(5)(c), we request that this Board permit the re-establishment of use of
the Property as a three-family dwelling that has lost its nonconforming rights due to a period of
vacancy greater than nine months. A prior application for a use variance was presented and denied
by this Board on June 12, 2014. However two years has passed, and therefore, the Applicant is
eligible to re-apply. Included in this application package is the following:

Tab A- Appraisal Consulting Report (Economic Hardship Analysis) (“Appraisal Report”),
prepared by Bruckner, Tillett, Rossi, Cahill & Associates

Tab B- Cost estimate for single-family prepared by Atkisson & Associates Architects
(including floor plans, site plans, and photographs) (“Atkisson Report™)

Tab C- Denied Certificate of Zoning Compliance

Tab D- Variance application with Statement of Unnecessary Hardship and Statement of
Income and Expenses

Tab E- Short Environmental Assessment Form

Tab F- Instrument Survey Map

Tab G- Cost estimate for three-family (including site plan, and floor plans) (“Three-Family
Cost Estimate”)

Tab H- Rochester Property Database Information

Tab I- ZBA Decision and Application for 200 Parkway- File No. V-082-15-16

Tab J- ZBA Decision for 28 Locust Street -File No. V-071-15-16

Tab K-ZBA Decision for 1058 Exchange Street-File No. V-059-15-16

Tab L- Deed

Pursuant to §120-195(B)(6)(a), a decision by the Director of Planning and Zoning was
made on March 13, 2015, denying the certificate of zoning compliance, see Tab C. Therefore,
this Board is able to grant the desired Variance. As demonstrated below, the current zoning as a
single-family dwelling would cause an unnecessary hardship, however, the re-establishment of the
Property as a three-family dwelling (“Project”) would yield a reasonable rate of return, thereby
alleviating the hardship. Therefore, the Variance should be granted.

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenviaw.com
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USE VARIANCE TEST

The Project would alleviate the unnecessary hardship that the Applicant would face if
required to de-convert to single-family, and the Applicant has established each condition of the
five-part test for a use variance set forth in City Code §120-195(B)(3), as explained in detail below,
but also briefly on the Statement of Unnecessary Hardship.

1. No Reasonable Rate of Return
The Property is not capable of yielding a reasonable return rate if used as a single-family
dwelling. Such inability to yield a reasonable return has been shown by specific facts that can
be found in the Appraisal Report in Tab A. §120-195(B)(3)(a). The Appraisal Report states:
“Therefore, it is concluded that the subject property is not capable of vielding a
reasonable rate of return if de-converted back to a single family dwelling.”

The single-family resident (R-1) zoning designation of this Property results in a 4-bedroom
dwelling, which according to the Appraisal Report, commands a maximum monthly rental of
about $925 per month, or $11,100 per year. See Tab A, page 2. The estimated annual expenses
are as follows: real estate taxes at $4,190; insurance at $900; water at $320; advertising at $50;
miscellaneous and unforeseen expenses at $300; repairs at $1,200; yard and ground care at
$540; miscellaneous vacancy (5% gross income) at $555; and management fee (10% gross
income) at $1,110, totaling to $9,165 in annual expenses. This is in addition to the $15,000
for acquisition cost, and about $44,500 to de-convert and restore the structure to a single-family
dwelling, which can be further broken down as follows: $7,000 for kitchen and bath; $5,000
for flooring; $2,500 for paint; $1,500 for doors; $2,000 for plumbing; $1,500 for furnace;
$1,000 for hot water tank; and $24,000 for electric, windows, and fire escape. See Tab A,
Appraisal Report, page 1, Tab B, Atkission Report, Tab G, Three-Family Cost Estimate.

Thus, the rate of return to de-convert the Property to a single-family structure would be 3.3%.
A minimum rate of return in New York is 12%-15%. See Tab A, Appraisal Report, page 3.
Further, recent use variance approval decisions by this Board are instructive on this part of the
test:

V-082-15-16- 200 Parkway rate of return was 5%, and the estimated monthly rent of a
single-family was $850 (APPROVED re-establish use of three-family) (Tab I).
V-071-15-16- 28 Locust Street: rate of return was 3%, and it would cost $40,000 to de-
convert to a single-family (APPROVED use of two-family dwelling) (Tab J).
V-059-15-16 1058 Exchange Street: rate of return was 0.3%, the estimated monthly rent
of a single-family was $950, and the cost of de-converting the property was $33,000
(APPROVED re-establish use as two-family) (Tab K).

Here, this Property would yield a similar unreasonable rate of return, and thus, the Applicant
will suffer an unnecessary hardship if required to de-convert to a single-family. However, if
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permitted to re-establish use of the Property to a three-family the unnecessary hardship would
be alleviated, as the rate of return would be 21.1%. The total investment would cost $54,000,
as compared to de-converting the Property to a single-family, which would cost $59,500. See
Tab A, Appraisal Report, page 3-4.

2. Unique Circumstances

The Applicant’s inability to yield a reasonable return results from unique circumstances
peculiar to the Property. §120-195(B)(3)(b). This Property was constructed around 1910, and
has been a three-family since before 1950. The Property is large, about 2,100 square feet, is
in total disrepair, and has suffered vandalism. As such, the total investment is uniquely high,
and is more than a “mere inconvenience to the owner.” The Property is neither physically nor
aesthetically suited to be marketed and used a single-family residence. According to the City
of Rochester Online Property Information database, the Property is directly in between two
multi-family dwellings, and immediately adjacent to an R-2 zoning district, creating a unique
circumstance necessitating a use variance. See Tab H, Rochester Property Database
Information.

Further, a recent decision by this Board approving a use variance is instructive on this part of
the test:

V-059-15-16 1058 Exchange Street: property was 1,808 square feet and had six bedrooms,
making it an undesirable single-family home (APPROVED re-establish use as two-
family)(Tab K).

3. Not Self-Created

The inability of the Applicant to yield a reasonable rate of return is not the result of any action
or inaction by the Applicant or her predecessors in title. §120-195(B)(3)(c). The nature of the
Property was determined over 65 years ago. The Applicant was not a party to the design or
construction of any of the features that make this Property a uniquely difficult task to convert
to single-family use. The Applicant bought this Property as an investment, and although
possibly should have known that it had lost its nonconforming rights, she did not. However,
she was unable to inspect the Property before purchasing, and therefore, had no way to assess
the cost of bringing the Property back to a rentable state. More importantly however, the City
of Rochester’s Online Property Information database still states that the Property is a three-
family residence. See Screen shot below, and see Tab H for full document.

Owner Name: BILLARD PATTI
Owner Address: 5320 LONG ISLAND DR NW
ATLANTA GA 30327
Frontage: 42
Depth: 119.5
Acreage: 0.12
Use Code: 230 - THREE FAMILY RESIDENCE
Zoning: R-1

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenviaw.com
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The Property is currently assessed as a three-family home, and the Applicant pays taxes in
accordance with such designation, and should be afforded the benefit of such use.

Further, recent Use Variance approval decisions by this Board are instructive on this part of
the test:
V-082-15-16- 200 Parkway: owner purchased property after nonconforming rights had
been lost; owner did not design property, relied on the City of Rochester’s online Property
Information database designation as a three-family structure, and pays taxes in accordance
with that designation. (APPROVED re-establish use of three-family) (Tab I).
V-071-15-16- 28 Locust Street: applicant was unable to inspect inside the property to
assess the cost of bringing it back to a rentable state (APPROVED use of two-family
dwelling) (Tab J).
V-059-15-16 1058 Exchange Street: applicant was unable to inspect inside the property to
assess the cost of bringing it back to a rentable state (APPROVED re-establish use as
two-family) (Tab K).

4. Essential Character of the Area

The variance would not result in a use or development on the Property which would be
materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the enjoyment, use or
development of property or improvements permitted in the vicinity; would not materially
impair an adequate supply of light and air to properties and improvements in the vicinity;
would not substantially increase congestion in the public streets due to traffic or parking or
increase the danger of flood or fire; and would not unduly tax public utilities and facilities in
the area; or would endanger the public health or safety. City Code §120-195(B)(3)(d).

The Property has been a part of the urban landscape of the Maplewood Neighborhood for over
a century. There would be no physical changes to the neighborhood or alterations to the
exterior of the Property (other than maintenance and repair). The Property has been a 3-family
dwelling since before the 1950’s. The essential character of the neighborhood is multi-family
residential and would remain so with the Project. In fact, the essential character will actually
improve because there will no longer be a vacant property in the neighborhood.

Although the Property is within an R-1 District, it is immediately adjacent to an R-2 District.
In fact, the house immediately to the east is a multi-family dwelling, in the R-2 District. See
City of Rochester Zoning Map, Tab H. Furthermore, and as previously stated, the Property is
located directly in between two multi-family dwellings. See Tab H. The area is a mix of
single and multi-family dwellings. Therefore, the Project will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood.

Recent use variance approval decisions by this Board are instructive on this part of the test:

V-082-15-16- 200 Parkway: essential character of neighborhood is residential, and would
remain with multi-family (APPROVED re-establish use of three-family) (Tab I).
V-059-15-16 1058 Exchange Street: neighborhood included a mix of single-family and
two-family residences, and would remain that way (APPROVED re-establish use as two-
family) (Tab K).

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenvilaw.com
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There are no means other than the requested Variance by which the hardship can be avoided
or remedied to a degree sufficient to permit the economic use of the Property. City Code §120-
195(B)(3)(e). De-converting the Property to a single-family requires a substantial investment
with an unreasonable rate of return, thereby creating an unnecessary hardship. However, if the
Variance is granted, it will alleviate the unnecessary hardship and will enable the Applicant to
renovate and rehabilitate a vacant property in the desirable Maplewood Neighborhood.

Therefore, the Applicant has sufficiently established each condition of the five-part test for the
a use variance set forth in City Code §120-195(B)(3), and thus the Variance should be granted.

Thank you for your consideration.

pc: Ms. Patti Billard

Sincerely,

KNAUF SHAW LLP

ALAN J. KNAUF

1400 Crossroads Building, 2 State Street, Rochester, NY 14614-1365 | (585) 546.8430 | nyenviaw.com
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BRUCKNER, TILLETT, ROSSI, CAHILL & ASSOCIATES

A full-service real estate appraisal, analysis and consulting group

Christopher 8. Tilletr, MAI, SRA
Kevin L. Bruckner, MAI, CCIM
Patrick W. Cahill, SRA

Justin R. Martin, MAI

Alfred T. Rossi, SRA (Ret)

July 21, 2016

Alan J. Knauf

Knauf Shaw LLP

1400 Crossroads Building
2 State Street

Rochester, NY 14614

Re: 294 Clay Avenue - Use Variance Application, A “Dollars and Cents” Analysis
Dear Mr. Knauf:

At your request, I have prepared the following report with addenda for submission as part of a
use variance application before the City of Rochester Zoning Board of Appeals.

Background

The property at 294 Clay Avenue was purchased in May 2012 for $15,000 at a City auction.
The property was originally built circa 1910 as a single family dwelling and later converted to a
three-family dwelling. It had been vacant since 2010 and is located in an R-1 Residential
zoning district. Since the subject was vacant for more than nine months the nonconforming
use status terminated. The owner, Patti Billard, prepared a list of capital improvements
necessary to make the dwelling marketable for a 3-family use totaling $39,000. In addition, an
estimate was prepared by Ed Atkisson of Atkisson & Associates Architects stating that de-
converting the improvements to a single family would cost an estimated $24,000. Note that
Atkisson stated, “Costs associated with restoring the home due to deferred maintenance
conditions and vandalism were not considered.” These additional costs of restoring the home
are taken from Ms. Billard’s estimates which appear reasonable. Those additional costs would
be $7,000 for a single kitchen and bath (($12,500+$8,500)+3), flooring of $5,000, paint at
$2,500, doors at $1,500, plumbing at $2,000, furnace at $1,500, and hot water tank at $1,000.
The electric, windows and fire escape costs are included in the Atkisson total of $24,000. Thus,
the total cost of de-conversion and restoration back to a single family dwelling is estimated at
$44,500. This is actually higher than the cost to simply restore the dwelling to its current
three-family use of $39,000 because of the added cost of de-conversion.

Use Variance Requirements

Although there are four requirements that must be met in order to obtain a use variance, this
report only addresses the requirement relating to financial hardship. In order to obtain a use
variance, an applicant is required to show unnecessary hardship by demonstrating, among
other requirements, that the property cannot provide a reasonable return as it is currently
zoned. In order to qualify for a Use Variance, the applicant must show by “Dollars and Cents”

500 Linden Oaks, Suite 130, Rochester, NY 14625 » p (585) 383-4500 = £ (585) 383-4509 ¢ btrca.com
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proof that the property cannot yield a reasonable return if its use is limited to only those
permitted in the zoning district - in this case conversion back to a single family dwelling. In
demonstrating this, I have followed the format in the City of Rochester Use Variance Statement
of Income and Expense sections B, C, D & E.

The first step in the "Dollars and Cents” analysis is to evaluate the subject as a single family
dwelling. Section B addresses Gross Annual Income. De-conversion to a single family would
create a 4-bedroom home. Rental data on 4-bedroom homes throughout the subject’s
neighborhood is rather limited; however, there is plenty of rental data on 3-bedroom homes
and apartment units in converted homes within 2 mile of the subject. A review of that data
indicates a range of $600-$775/mo plus utilities for a 3-bedroom unit. To estimate what a 4-
bedroom unit would rent for, the search area was expanded to 2 miles. Two current rentals
were found of two-families where each had one 3-bedroom unit and one 4-bedroom unit. With
this information, the difference between a 3- and 4-bedroom unit can be established. The first
property is 1259 N. Clinton Ave. The 3-bedroom unit here rents for $750/mo plus utilities
(being within the same range as the immediate subject neighborhood) and the 4-bedroom unit
rents for $900/mo plus utilities. In the second example at 532 Remington Street, the 3-
bedroom unit rents for $725/mo plus utilities (again within the range of the subject
neighborhood) and the 4-bedroom unit rents for $825/mo plus utilities. Thus, the difference in
rent between a 3-bedroom and 4-bedroom unit in a comparable property and neighborhood is
concluded to be $100-$150/mo. Given the assumed restored condition of the subject, a rental
at the upper end of the range is estimated at $775/mo for a 3-bedroom unit adding $150/mo
for the difference between a 3- and 4-bedroom unit from the market indicates a market rent for
a restored 4-bedroom single family home of $925/mo plus utilities for the subject.

With respect to expenses, the current assessment is $70,000 and the taxes are $4,930. The
assessment is based upon the classification as a three family dwelling. As a single family
dwelling, the total investment would be $59,500 from above and an argument could be made
that the assessment if the property were classified as a single family would be lower, say
$59,500. Therefore, the taxes as a single family dwelling are estimated at $4,190
($4,930+70%59.5). Ms. Billard has an estimate of insurance at $900 which appears reasonable.
As a single family dwelling, the tenant would pay their gas and electric. The landlord would
pay for water but there have been no recent water billings at the subject so reference is made
to a nearby single family dwelling at 282 Clay Avenue where the billings are $80/quarter or
$320 for the year. Advertising is estimated at a nominal $50. Repairs are estimated at $1,200
which appears reasonable. Lawn mowing is estimated at $15/cut for 26 weeks or $390 with
$150 added for snow plowing totaling $540 for yard and ground care. Miscellaneous covers
any unforeseen expenses, legal and accounting estimated at $300. Vacancy MUST be
considered because investment property is never 100% occupancy ALL the time. A standard
vacancy rate is 5% of gross income and is considered under miscellaneous expenses.
Management MUST be considered, if a property is an investment property. Even if the property
is self-managed, the owner must be compensated in the analysis for their time. For a single
family dwelling, the typical management fee charged by management companies in the City is
10% of gross income. The above information is used to complete sections B, C and D. Section
E is simply the Rate of Return calculation whereby the total of B less C divided by D equals the
rate of return.
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Section B - Gross Annual Income
$925/mo x 12 months = S 11,100

Section C - Annual Expenses

Real Estate Taxes S 4,190
Insurance S 900
Electric Tenant
Fuel Tenant
Water S 320
Pure Waters In Taxes
Advertising S 50
Miscellaneous S 300
Repairs S 1,200
General Building Maintenance In Repairs
Yard & Ground Care S 540
Miscellaneous (Vacancy @ 5%) S 555
Management @ 10% S 1,110
Total Annual Expenses S 9,165
TOTAL PROFIT (LOSS) S 1,935
Section D - Total Investment
Down Payment (Acquisition) S 15,000
Capital Improvements S 44,500
Principal Paid to Date S -
TOTAL INVESTMENT S 59,500
RATE OF RETURN/YR (PROFIT/INVESTMENT) 3.3%

Rate of Return Requirements

A key component of this analysis is determining the appropriate threshold for a reasonable rate
of return. Investors who own small residential income property in the City expect to receive
annual rates of return in the 12%-15% range as a minimum. This is further supported by a
decision from the Third Department of the Appellate Division for the State of New York in the
case of Family of Woodstock v. Auerbach for case law guidance on the minimum rate of return.
The decision is quoted as saying in the summation, “Here, the undisputed proof shows that
petitioner would receive a zero return on investment if the property was used for commercial
purposes and only a 3% return if utilized as residential rental property, well below the
reasonable expected return of 12% to 15% before taxes.” The decision establishes a minimum
rate of return of 12%-15%.
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De-conversion to Single Family - Conclusion

The above analysis conclusively demonstrates that the de-conversion back to a single family
dwelling generates an annual rate of return of only 3.3% whereas the market and case law
indicates that the minimum rate of return is at least 12%-15%. Therefore, it is concluded

that the subject property is not capable of yielding a reasonable rate of return if de-
converted back to a single family dwelling.

Continued Use as a 3-Family - Conclusion

As discussed above, the cost to correct the deferred maintenance and vandalism is $39,000 to
maintain the property as a 3-family. There would be two 3-bedroom units with market rents of
$775/mo plus utilities each and one 1-bedroom unit estimated at $400/mo plus utilities for a
total gross income of $23,400. Expenses would be the same with the exception of the taxes at
$4,930, water at $150/quarter and management/vacancy which are dependent upon a
percentage of gross income. Since the rate of return exceeds the minimum range of 12%-
15%, it is concluded that continuing the use as a 3-family dwelling subject to the proposed
renovations is capable of yielding a reasonable rate of return.

Section B - Gross Annual Income

$775/mo x 12 months = S 9,300
$775/mo x 12 months = S 9,300
$400/mo x 12 months = S 4,800
Total Gross Annual Income S 23,400
Section C - Annual Expenses
Real Estate Taxes S 4,930
Insurance S 900
Electric Tenant
Fuel Tenant
Water S 600
Pure Waters In Taxes
Advertising S 50
Miscellaneous S 300
Repairs S 1,200
General Building Maintenance In Repairs
Yard & Ground Care S 540
Miscellaneous (Vacancy @ 5%) S 1,170
Management @ 10% S 2,340
Total Annual Expenses S 12,030
TOTAL PROFIT (LOSS) S 11,370
Section D - Total Investment
Down Payment (Acquisition) S 15,000
Capital Improvements S 39,000
Principal Paid to Date S -
TOTAL INVESTMENT S 54,000

RATE OF RETURN/YR (PROFIT/INVESTMENT) 21.1%
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If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

BRUCKNER, TILLETT, ROSSI,
CAHILL & ASSOCIATES

"~ Kevin L. Bruckner, MAI, CCIM
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CERTIFICATION

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief:

Y

\%

the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditions, and are my personal, unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have
no personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved
with this assignment.

my engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting predetermined
results.

my compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or reporting
of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client, the amount of the
value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a subsequent event directly
related to the intended use of this appraisal.

my analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice; and the requirements of the
Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal
Institute.

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report.

no one provided significant professional assistance to the person signing this report.

the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its
duly authorized representatives.

as of the date of this report, I have completed the requirements of the continuing education program
for Designated Members of the Appraisal Institute.

as of the date of this report, I am a New York State Certified General Real Estate Appraiser,
certification #46-3998, expiration November 18, 2017.

I have not performed a professional service, as an appraiser or in another capacity, with respect to the
subject property within the immediate past three years of the effective date of this report.

Kevif L. Bruckner, MAI, CCIM Date: July 21, 2016
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EXTRAORDINARY ASSUMPTIONS AND HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS

Extraordinary Assumption Defined: An assumption, directly related to a specific assignment, as of
the effective date of the assignment results, which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser’s
opinions or conclusions. Extraordinary assumptions presume as fact otherwise uncertain information
about physical, legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to
the property, such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis. An
extraordinary assumption may be used in an appraisal only if it is required to properly develop credible
opinions and conclusions; there is a reasonable basis for the extraordinary assumption; and the use of the
extraordinary assumption results in a credible analysis.

Extraordinary Assumptions Related to this Assignment:
v" None

Hypothetical Condition Defined: A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is
contrary to what is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date of the assignment results, but is
used for the purpose of analysis. Hypothetical conditions are contrary to known facts about physical,
legal, or economic characteristics of the subject property; or about conditions external to the property,
such as market conditions or trends; or about the integrity of data used in an analysis. A hypothetical
condition may be used in an assignment only if the use of the hypothetical condition is clearly required for
legal purposes, for purposes of reasonable analysis, or for purposes of comparison; and the use of the
hypothetical condition results in a credible analysis.

Hypothetical Conditions Related to this Assignment:
v" None

INTENDED USE AND USERS

The intended use of the appraisal is to assist the client with a use variance application. The client and
intended user is Alan J. Knauf as attorney for the property owner.
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Re: 294 Clay Avenue - Use Variance Application, A “Dollars and Cents” Analysis
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294 CLAY AV - 14613

SBL: 090.50-2-55

SBL20:

09050000020550000000

A

City of Rochester, NY
Lovely A. Warren, Mayor

s Structures

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Frontage:
Depth:
Acreage:
Use Code:
Zoning:
Land Value:

Assessed Value:

Tentative Land Value:

Tentative Total Value:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

BILLARD PATTI
5320 LONG ISLAND DR NW
ATLANTA GA 30327
42
119.5
0.12
230 - THREE FAMILY RESIDENCE
R-1
$6,000.00
$75,000.00
$6,000.00

$70,000.00

/
$0.00

oLD SWLE Beds T

/ Stbriés

Year

Exterior Wall Type

Heat Type
Fue‘Type
‘;ceyr”nt}-yélyA’ifw B
Fireplaces

'Basement Type :

‘Basement Garage

Other Structures

25

! SecondHoorAma il

~ Additional Story

e
 GAS

Half Story

* Finished Over Garage

Tota| megArea

Finished Basement

F.mshedRec Room . J G ————

Fm,shedAﬁm I S

Accessory

ENCLOSED PORCH

6/17/2016 11:03:47 AM

Dimension 1

Dimension 2

Year Built

1910

10f2



294 CLAY AV - 14613 e

City of Rochester, NY

SBL:  090.50-2-55 SBL20:  09050000020550000000 iy o ey
e | GHES
Installmenfs ' Amount Due ' f Déyte'Paid k ' Payment
ST B e S T
e , s
e ; o 5] R - , s
T e R . e
v T e , e
Current Annual Tax: ! - $2;594.00
e — R
o o o120
'Ahnual Ta‘xes without Ekém‘ptions, ' - '
Interest, Deliquencies, and Code
Violation Charges: $2,594.00
memme | aX Exemptions
No tax exemptions found.
s Special Districts
Special District Code Special District Desc - o Units
RP600 ROADWAY SNOW PLOW . - ' Y
SC400 ' STREET MAINT. FULL - 1 42
SP700 SIDEWALK SNOW PLOW . ’ ' 42
RF230 ‘ " REFUSE THREE FAMILY o ' . 1
HSROO ' HAZARD SDWLK REPLACE - ' 42
CE015 CODE ENFORCEMENT 0
CV100 CODE VIOLATION ' ' 0

DRO09 DELINQUENT REFUSE ’ N B 0

6/17/2016 11:03:47 AM 20f2



. Owner Name:

Lot Dept
Shape Acreage:

Map displaying adjacency to other multi-family dwellings

09050000020560000000

300 CLAY AV

BONSIGNORE JASON M

ROCHESTER NY 14612

1195 R,

0.11 acres

Flower City Park

286-288 CLAY AV

 Mailing Addre

| Zoning: . Rl

Shape Acreage:

RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

SBL: 050502 54
} SBL20: ~_ 09050000020540000000

Property Address:  286-288 CLAY AV
er Name: 'KNAPP 1ON
2117 BUFFALO
. ROCHESTER NY 1462
Use Code: 220
TWO FAM

Lot Frontage: 48 ft.
Lot Depth: 1185 f.
0.13 acres
Assessment Tax

 Water

s

Created by Knauf Shaw LLP from City of Rochester online Property Information Database

Dated: June 30, 2016



294 CLAY AV
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ATKISSON & ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS
Edwin B. Atkisson, AlA
72 Lapham Park = Webster, NY 14580

(585) 905-5675 = ed@edatkisson.com

March 4, 2015

Mr. Tony Favro, City of Rochester
30 Church Street, Room 125B
Recheste;, NY 14614

294-295 Clay Street
Non-Conforming Use

Dear Mr. Favro,

As previously discussed, the above mentioned property has been vacant since 2010 and has lost
its pre-existing rights to a three family status. It is our understanding that this property may
qualify for use as originally permitted prior to 2010 if evidence can be submitted to show that it
is impractical to restore the structure to its built-as condition, which was a single family home. .

Based on our research and job site observations of the structure, it would appear that significant
alterations would be required to restore the home to single family use, as it was originally
intended. We would assert that the following brief outlinc of alterations and associated costs
would be required to restore the home to its built-as condition, both in a practical basis and in a
marketable basis for single family use. These alterations are as follows:

A.) Demolish communicating stair addition on side of home and restore exterior wall finishes

and windows.
= Approximate Cost  $7,500.00

B.) Restore interior stairs io built-as condition.
=  Approximate Cost  $3,500.00

C.) Restore electrical service to single occupancy.
* Approximate Cost  $3,000.00

D.) Remove kitchen on 2™ and 3™ floors and restore rooms to previous built-as condition.
= Approximate Cost  $5,000.00

E.) Remove partition walls on 2* and 3™ floors and restore rooms to original size and use.
= Approximate Cost  $3,500.00

F.) Removal and disposal of fire escape located at the rear of the home. ,
*=  Approximate Cost  $1,500.00

1 ; Atkisson & Associztes Architect:



The total cost to restore the home to single family use is approximately $24,000.00 based on a
cursory review of the existing conditions. Costs associated with restoring the home due to
deferred maintenance conditions and vandalism were not considered. It is our belief that it is
impractical to restore this structure to its built-as condition as a single family home due to the
current market value of the home and surrounding homes in the neighborhood.

On behalf of the owner we request that this home be granted non-conforming use as a two family
residence. Please refer to the attached floor plan sketches and exterior photographs for
additional information.

Sincerely,

&) Wi

Ed Atkisson, Architect

ce: Patti Billard, Owner

2

2 i Atkisson B Associates Architects
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From: Pattl Blllard Silardone@aci.com
Subject: 204/286 Clay Avenus
Date: March 18, 2016 at 2:30 PM

To: Jill Symonds symondsi@cityolrochester.gov

Hi Jill,

Since | spoke with you last concerning my Clay Avenue property | have been in
contact with Gary Kirkmire and Jeff West, Jeff visited the property with me and,
after a thorough walk-through, he completely agreed that returning this property
to a single family home made no sense at all. Jeff then consulted with Gary, who
also agreed with Jeff's conclusion. Gary then asked me to contact you and tell you
that he suggests that this property be deconverted to a two family home with third
floor usage.

As you know, I'm anxious to start renovations on this property as soon as possible
so that it can occupied by fall. I'm asking for your support to get the appropriate
approvals from the planning board at the earliest possible time.

Please get back to me as soon as you can.

Patti Billard
585.330.4082



Cay's Nespovie Je Jbmchur
J Ahered

N City Hall Room 1258, 30 Church Strest
Rochester, New York 14814-1200

March 13, 2015

Mr. Edwin B. Atkisson, AlA

72 Lapham Park
Webster, New York 14580

Re: 284 Clay Avenue

Dear Mr. Atidsson:

Your request and supporting documentation for a Certificate of Zoning Compliance to maintain
the structure at 294 Clay Avenus as a multi-family dwelling, per § 120-208 of the Zoning Code,
has been thoroughly reviewed. My staff and | have determined that the building was not
structurally altered to the extent that it is impracticable to restore to its built-as condition. Our
decision was based on a review of the documentation you submiited and an interior inspection

of the property, most notably:

1. Conversion to a singla-family residence will not require the removal of any structural
components.

2. Specific alterations to the original structure were limited to: nonbearing interior partitions
added fo create baths and clossts; exterior stairs added for convenience, while leaving
the interior stairs intact; doors added to convert existing rooms to bedrooms; an exterior
fire escape added for safety.

The following options are avallable 1o you:

1. Deconvert the property to its bulit-as status of a single-family dweliing. City
racords show the property was originally constructed as a single-family dwelling in 1910.
To apply for a deconversion permit, please submit floor plans showing how the two
discontinued dwelling units will be permanently and fully integrated in the legal built-as
single dwelling unit with unimpeded access throughout the units. According to § 120-
1668 of the Zoning Code, evidence of unimpeded access inciudes the removal of all
partitions, inoperable doorways, and other obstructions that impede or prevent access
throughout the dwelling unit. 1t also includes the removal of appurtenances that
previously supported the discontinued dwelling units, such as kitchens (including
appliances, cupboards, plumbing, utility connections, elc.), as well as utility meters in
excess of one house meter.

2. Apply for a use variance. A use variance may be sought to re-establish the prior legal
nonconforming use as a multi-family dwelling. According to City records, the structure

Phone: 585.426.6526  Fax 5854286137  TTY: 585 420.6054 EEO/ADA Employer &



was converted from a one-family to a two-family dwelling in 1946, and from a two-family
to a three-family dwelling in 1949. The structure lost its rights as a pre-existing

use in the curment R-1 zoning district when it became vacant for more
than nine months. The applicant must prove unnecessary hardship to be granted a use
variance, in accordance with § 120-1958(3) of the Zoning Code.

3. Appeal the enclosed Certificate of Zoning Compiiance denial to the Zoning Board
of Appsals. An appeal of this denial for Certificate of Zoning Compliance can be taken
to the Zoning Board of Appeals within 60 days of this decision, in accordance with
§ 120-189G(1) of the Zoning Code.

Please contact Tony Favro of my staff for assistance with any questions or if wish to proceed
wmmofmeavauabieopﬁons and he will assist you in this process. Tony can be reached at

of Planning and Zoning

Cc: Tony Fawro, City Planner
Tom Mann, Permit Office Manager
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
September 15, 2016

® Area Variance
Case # 5: Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
File Number: V-027-16-17
Applicant: Amina Ibrahim
Project Address: 200 Warner Street

Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Analysis:

Code Review:

Code Enforcement:

R-1 Low-Density Residential District
120-11

To legalize the expanded parking area in the rear yard of a
mixed-use building, thereby exceeding the lot coverage
requirement.

The subject property is a mixed use building that is legal for the
following: first floor front — store (hours of operation not to exceed
7 am to 11 pm); first and second floor rear — two families side-by-
side; no third floor occupancy. The property is located on the
corner of Otis Street and Warner Street. The driveway for the
property is on the Otis Street frontage. The applicant expanded
the parking area by paving the area between the rear of the
building and the driveway (the total paved area is approximately
33’ x 37’).

Section 120-11 provides that lot coverage in the R-1 Low Density
Residential District cannot exceed 50%. The proposed parking
area increases lot coverage to 73% (area variance required).

The subject property is in code enforcement for paving the rear
yard.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

1. PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): A02 - A2 [Miner S

2. APPLICANT: _/Aménv Tp,ohim COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: __ 200wt §h orry: _fuclgbo.  ZIP CODE: /Y46
PHONE: 250 ~25§¢ FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS

INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner_E_ Lessee I l Other l l

3. PLAN PREPARER:

ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: FAX:

4. ATTORNEY:

ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS

5. ZONING DISTRICT:

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):

7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE: M DATE: /27K

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

SIGNATURE: DATE:




&D) AREA VARIANCE
?Aﬁ’ STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY

Section 120-195B(4)(b)
City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.

L_Ueanst Oreg

7 Dﬁmea Poe_ A Twp Family
3 \/ﬁ}"ﬂ’ fsz K:ﬁ;‘f /

B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

Commepesl Build ding Acclosy The Strest

L’/{%rm«“f’ BuRned Ou’f’ House ﬂ@%‘fﬂnpﬂ.

C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.

Thoa, wes  oNly  one PZMKW; Spacy Beksp. MW

There ,éd )pa«:;z’, fé—’lﬁfﬁ C::«,w‘5

01/2011



D. Significance. The requested variance is not substantial.

Fence  Blocks cors  Flom Sedeygflec
;Dawwm,ggﬂu s Q/MMMMM
jlle Plownds,

E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

bround the dnea. flore 47 %wm/ﬁw ﬂé,w%'é&é&
/J‘% i?{(/‘l/{df? [Nl

F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be
relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the

fW ﬂ&w [’M/ﬂ&mw ﬁ%ﬂMm ﬂ“? Afmws @Me
/?W; dlat /,,ea. af,c o
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
September 15, 2016

Area Variance

Case # 6:

File Number:
Applicant:
Project Address:
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Analysis:

Code Review:

Code Enforcement:

Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
V-028-16-17
Dominic Cimino
121-127 Pool Street
M-1 Industrial District
120-84, 120-167

To construct a 50° x 30’ warehouse/storage building, not
meeting the front or rear yard setback requirement; and to
install a 6’ tall chain link fence, not meeting the landscape
setback requirement.

121 and 127 Pool Street are vacant parcels that are being
combined by the applicant. The proposal is to construct a 30’ x
50’ warehouse/storage building for storing personal items. The
applicant does not intend to store vehicles on the site. The
applicant is also proposing to remove the existing wood fence that
surrounds the property and replace it with a 6’ tall chain link fence.

The setbacks requirements are outlined in section 120-84:

Minimum front yard setback: the average front yard depth of
buildings on the two lots adjoining a property. The setback at 133
Pool Street is 10’ and the setback at 117 Pool Street is 20’,
therefore the setback at 121-127 Pool Street should be 15. As
the applicant is proposing an 86’ front yard setback, an area
variance is required.

Minimum rear yard setback: 20’ or the average rear yard setback
on the block on which the property is located, but in no case less
than 10°’. The average setback on the block on which the property
is located is 50°. As the applicant is proposing a 4’ rear yard
setback, an area variance is required.

Section 120-167 permits a 6’ tall chain link fence in the front yard
in conjunction with a ten-foot perimeter landscaped setback. As
there is no landscaped setback proposed, an area variance is
required.

The subject property is not in code enforcement.
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ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: 94/3 -2419 | FAX:

4. ATTORNEY:

ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: FAX:
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7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of

that approval.

SIGNATURE: DATE:

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
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DOMINICK CIMINO

August 25, 2016

City of Rochester

30 Church Street
Rochester, NY 14614
Attention: Jill Symones

Dear Ms. Symones,

| am writing this letter to verify that the pole barn to be built at 121 & 127 Pool Street
Rochester, NY 14606 is to be used for storage only. The storage will consist of outdoor
furniture, chiidren’s toys, bicycles and hand tools for my children and grand children who live
at 460 and 458 Campbell Street Rochester, NY 14611.

There will not be any vehicles located on the property at 121 & 127 Pool Street Rochester, NY
14606. There also will not be a bathroom built in the pole barn.

Again the pole barn will be used for storage of personal items for my children and my grand
children.

Thank you,
Dominick Cimino



<QD> AREA VARIANCE

W STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY
' Section 120-195B(4)(b)

City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.

Granting the request for fence is in character with neighboring properties and will allow us to keep
the property free from loiterers. It will also allow us maximum use of our lot.

In regard to the location of the structure's rear setback, the requested variance will again allow maximum
use of the property footage while allowing access behind for maintenance.

B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

Granting the variance will not change the character of the neighborhood as there is an existing fence
in place at this time and has been there since before taking possession. Also, as noted there are
several properties with fencing similar to this with same setback. The rear setback proposed

would also be greater than the structure on the adjoining property to the west on Dakota street being 1.7'
and similar to property on opposite side of pool street.

C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.

There is no other way in which we can arrange the property and get maximum land use unless
variances are granted

01/2011



D. Significance. The requested variance is not substantial.

There is no substantial difference in proposed use than what is existing on area properties. Existing

shed on property to be removed also has rear setback of 3.3'. Applicant is requesting 5' rear setback
while maintaining side setback requirements.

E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

There will be no adverse effect or impact to physical or environmental conditions caused by granting
requested relief.

F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be

relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
variance.

The variance requested is due to the fact there is an existing fence in location requested in addition
to an existing structure on premise. This lead applicant to believe existing conditions would be code
and a simple building permit would be required to remove existing structure and replace with new

to meet applicant's needs. Applicant is merely attempting to gain maximum use of property footage.

01/2011
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EAVE SIDE 1/GABLE SIDE 1 3D PERSPECTIVE

Conguuedon

Massiro

1!:1‘!“!2.
RN SRS VRSN 58

Qhr
Estimate Number: 168
51372016




Conwtruciion

<ouri4 SIDE-GABLE SIDE 1 ELEVATION Maestro

Past Frame & Garago
Entimating Seftware Version 3.0

Qhr
Estimate Number: 168
51312016
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No@i - SIDE-GABLE SIDE 2 ELEVATION iMaestre

Pawk Frume & Garage
Estlmating Seftwars Vorsion 3.0
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Estimate Number: 168
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EAVE SIDE 2/GABLE SIDE 2 3D PERSPECTIVE Maestro’
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Estimate Number. 168
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£ 51 D2 -EAVE SIDE 1 ELEVATION

Estimate Number: 168
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Vintage White Pelar White Saddle Tan

(also available in G-90 Galvanized)

Buckskin Gray Light Stone Regal White

Burnished Slate Hawaiian Blue Evergreen

Radiant Red / Rustic Red Burgundy Koko Brown

YV

Coal Black Cobalt Blue Desert Sand vy Green

e

Galvalume Plus

Final color selection should be made from actual color chips.
For the most current information available, visit our website at www.abcmetal.com

See color selection chart for gauge and warranty availability.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
September 15, 2016

Use Variance

Case # 7:

File Number:
Applicant:
Project Address: -
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Analysis:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
V-029-16-17
Saba Gebreamlak
14 Vetter Street
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
120-199

To re-establish use of the property as a two-family dwelling
that has lost its rights due to a period of vacancy greater than
nine months.

The subject property is a vacant built-as single family dwelling. At
a time when the zoning district permitted it, the dwelling was
converted to a 2-family dwelling. Under the 2003 Zoning Code,
the use as a 2-family dwelling in an R-1 district is nonconforming.
In accordance with Section 120-199 of the Zoning Code,
nonconforming uses are subject to abandonment if there is a
period of vacancy greater than 9 months. City records show that
the dwelling has been vacant since December 12, 2014, and
therefore, has lost its rights to the two-family dwelling. The
applicant is proposing to re-establish the nonconforming two-
family dwelling.

In accordance with section 120-199, a use variance is required to
re-establish the use of the structure as a two-family dwelling since
it has been vacant for a period of greater than nine months.

The subject property has been cited for loss of rights.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT
1. PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): | i{ ) ttey /?K?C fester M) {/ «} L/AC&

2. APPLICANT: oo Cebven e G\ COMPANY NAME:
K‘J due\l Yyl See

ADDRESS: 13 Rrontl Ol LSRR CITY:?QC‘(“ﬁesrbv ZIP CODE: [YR 2

4

PHONE: Y69 -% 74 -Qac FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS Zobafchreamiak @Yoo (Quq
INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner L~ Lessee Other

\%,. PLAN PREPARER: Ve NN (| Sholusve Home (T Provemerr
ADDRESS: /3( s /2(“&?,/7’24&/5/ CITY: ,Z@@J@CSW@/ZIP CODE: /(o 2/
PHONE: 525 - YO - F+( G FAX:

4. ATTORNEY:

ADDRESS: CITY: Z1P CODE:

PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS

5. ZONING DISTRICT:

S

\%DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):
Joanhng ) Eleothraal , fommeaes, |, 476045 09,
Jo— [a b s 922, ppo

\7;\ LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:) 3 7 FAFS

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval. e ® o

DATE:

e
Z

SIGNATURE:__=

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
and do hereby cogﬁ}e to its gu}ynission and processing.
| {1

siGNaTurE A/ (7 !( nOsulel — pate. & 2. M
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€ USE VARIANCE

IS

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE

City of Rochester, NY

PLEASE NOTE: AT HEARING TIME, APPLIC
CALENDAR YEARS OF FINANCIAL INFORM

WHICHEVER IS LESS.

PROPERTY ADDRESS:_| i’i \edev &)

Vs £
*l i it

Noche ‘\&C vl

ANTS MAY BE ASKED TO PROVIDE AT L
ATION, OR FROM THE DATE OF PURCH

ASE,

EAST TWO (2)

A, PROPERTY DATA

1.

0172011

- _ 1'7 N - .
Date property was purchased by current owner /O)& - i% C(f;\ l{?\}

Was a Certificate of Occupancy issued? /;;jﬂ}

Date of issuance?

If so, for what use(s)?

If not, why? H{f‘?ﬁ (o Lz hA L/i ,Ifn AALL W‘? r”u\ i qﬁfi“?

?KU\JU% e Z/{/i

. j?g

Tt e { o &lémm TSN IS NP VTR I 3 g

Cost of Purchase 1 ) '@ (‘3(

fw

£

!

zf“"(ii

Original Amount of Mortgage(s) (’“;

Mortgage Holder(s) Av;ff} N ¥

Address

Interest Rate(s) /(' 1\ & Term of mortgage(s)

Is the property for sale? A/”(n}

None

If so, for how long?

asking price?

for what use(s)

Have any offers been received? /k‘,f O

If so, for what amount(s)? 4

M
s%ummaflze any atte tst sell the property | /0 y Mira Com Ao \;{_ V aN 0

i me\m m HL/ A9, AA O

Present value of property~‘~~\;f\ H@f’fi/ )

;,As; RIS
Source of valuation [ {\f i//vi” e e o e

] 3 ] \



B. GROSS ANNUAL INCOME (Information provided must be for permitted uses, not the proposed use)

USE UNIT SIZE MONTHLY RENT ANNUAL RENT
(# of Apts., Retail (sq. ft.; # of bedrooms) AMOUNT AMOUNT
- Store, Office, etc.) B

1. Snotle $ao OO 400

2 8 .

3. _

4.

5.

6._ S .
TOTAL ANNUAL INCOME: Qo1
LESS (8%) VACANCY FACTOR: e

(Explain, if greater than 8%)
P
TOTAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME: A N

c. ANNUAL EXPENSES
1. Annual Fixed Charges

: AN qu L”"; !
Real Estate Taxes (City & COUNtY) .ocvniieecinmmmisiinmnnsniseciiisssssnsne ;(’\fa(\ B\ A
INSUFANICE vovereeeesseresensssessessssssesssesssesssssassssasssssasssssst s sassssssssssssssssssssesasass |2 bq OO
Average Annual Interest (over next 5 Years). .. nsimnsnssennes C)
2. Operating Expenses ' ‘
ELECETIC vovvreeeereeesesssssenssssasssessssesssessasesessssssassesssnsssssssstostassassassanassassssssssas 2 % @J XS
FUE caneeereereeeseeearesseossessssssasssntasasssnesstasssranaessssannssssssnsesssannasasannsissssssessnissses
YVALET weeeeeeeesseesssssesassasasasessassstassesssesenssssasssssrssssstassaanasssnsstasasastsasassasasas {?ﬁ (O nE
PUIE WALEIS 1nveveeeercreeeessisserissecessnsessssesssssmessanmassstissssmassassasaiasasnsssssssiessons
AQVEIISING. e erreereserseressassimsessesssssssssasessssassasssssssasesssssssassssssssssssssssasesssess 100 .00
Miscellaneous (attach explanation) ........cciininnennnn...
3. Maintenance Expenses (attach list) ,
REDAINS vvvovvvmoseessresssasesssssesssssesssasesssasasssssessasssssst s s bas RS snER 120005 Hooy
General Building Maintenance ......cccccecceeeienminnmmnnsnin i, ’
VArd AN GrOUNG CAIB..rvrererrrssssserrsessssesesesssssssssmssssssssssssssssesssesess cos~—o0 Sco
VIS CEIIAMEOUS vrveevesereesesseesseersessassesasssssssasassssnssasssssssnsassasssssssssssasasssessnss LOO . OO
TOTAL ANNUAL EXPENSES: 7% R4, 2
PROFIT or (LOSS) A4
D. TOTAL INVESTMENT .
1. DJOWI PAYMENE covuteresererrssinresssesessssssssssssssmmnassasssssssssssssssssssssssssessasassssass VOO0 OO
2. Capital Improvements (atach liSt) ..weeersnsessssnisinssissssssessssseess H q) 00000
3. Principal paid to date (original mortgage less current -
) PHNCIPAl DAIANCE) weueemurressisisssssnsrssessessreces st ),
TOTAL INVESTMENT: I U
E. RATE OF RETURN/YR. {ﬁ?/ofigtfor Lo/ss ivided by Total Investment] O / S/
SIGNATURE OF PREPARER _/ Al YTA AN — DATE _ K i

0172011
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)&b USE VARIANCE

%ﬁ' STATEMENT OF UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP
City of Rochester, NY :

A use variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of the
following, in accordance with Section 120-195B(3) of the Zoning Ordinance:

A. No reasonable return. The subject property is not capable of yielding a reasonable rate of return if
used for its present use or developed, redeveloped or used for any other use permitted in the district in
which the property is located. There is no means other than the granting of the variance by which the
property can yield a reasonable return. Such inability to yield a reasonable return must be shown by
specnflc fact, and not the unsupported opinion of the owner or those appearing for the owner.

Z g f%( Mm aé /Zf LLHFV !x N QJ?()LJK//KE,{ fd: jﬁa /ﬁf"k’/‘m (en {f!/fj/:,‘w a5 d f//}ﬁfr
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B. Unique circumstances. The inability to yield a reasonable return results from a unigue
circumstances peculiar to the subject property which do not apply to or affect other properties in the
immediate vicinity that are subject to the same regulations. The personal situation of the owner shall not
be considered a unique circumstance. / ~ ‘

A . . ,,9_, ;
AA nal see e M
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C. Not self created. The inability to yield a reasonable return is not the result of any action or inaction
by the owner or their predecessors in title. Acquisition or improvement of the subject property at any
time after the enactment of the provision sought to be varied shall raise a rebuttable presumption that the
owner’s inability to reahze a reasonable return is the result of the owner’s action. A
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D. Essential character of the area - surrounding uses and facilities. The granting of the variance
will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare or injurious o the enjoyment,

use, or development of neighboring properties and the community or the general plan (i.e. Zoning
Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan intent).
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E. Mo other remedy. There is no means other than the granting of the variance by which the hardship
can be avoided or remedied to permit the economic use of the subject property.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
September 15, 2016

® Use Variance
Case # 8: Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
File Number: V-046-15-16
Applicant: Loretta Spezio
Address: 111 Industrial Street

Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Background:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

CCD-C Center City — Cascade-Canal District
120-64

To establish use of the property for truck and equipment
storage to serve the existing paving and trucking company
located at 100-106 Industrial Street. Outdoor uses are
prohibited in this District.

On February 18, 2016, the Zoning Board approved the economic
hardship of the use variance. The applicant subsequently
submitted an application for Site Plan Review. Preliminary Site
Plan Findings are attached, which identify the required variance.
The Zoning Board is asked to consider the remaining four use
variance standards (e.g. unique circumstances, not self-created,
essential character of the area, no other remedy).

Section 120-64 prohibits any use that is not in a fully enclosed
building (use variance required).

The subject property is in code enforcement.
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PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT

I. PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): 111 Industrial Street

2. APPLICANT: Loretta Spezio COMPANY NAME: Regional Gravel Products, Inc.
ADDRESS: 8222 Routes 5 & 20, PO Box 65 CITY: West Bloomfield ZIP CODE: 14585
pronE: (985) 657-8001 eax. (585) 657-8093

E-MAIL ADDRESS & LAMSAND@aol.com
INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner Lessee __D_ Other l

3. PLAN PREPARER:

ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:
PHONE: FAX: BILBIHE-BLREAY
+  arTORNEY: KUrt B Odenbach '
ADDRESs. 28 E- Main St., Ste 1700 . Rochester 247 144614
prong: 085-784-4809 pax: 085-784- 48%1

E-MAIL AppREss Kodenbach@davidsonfink.com

5. ZONING DISTRICT: CCD-C CHETHK £750, 00

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):

The property is to be sold to Tandoi Asphalt & Paving and will be used in the same manner that the
ne;ghbormg property is currently bemg used as a home base for the asphalt and paving trucks. The

expand |ts operatlons in the same Iocatlon that they are currently operatmg

N/A

7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE: DATE:

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application

and do hereby consent /to its submly%cessmg ‘ ‘
SIGNATURE: //,Z% ) A o p s pATE: //92(1’ / (&
/ 7 £ / L// / /




&b City of Rochester

k7N

Neighborhood and Business Development and Zoning

City Hall Room 125B, 30 Church Street
Rochester, New York 14614-1290
www.cityofrochester.gov

September 1, 2016

Mr. Michael Tandoi

Tandoi Asphalt and Sealcoating
106 Industrial Street

Rochester, NY 14608

Re: Preliminary Site Plan Findings, SP-46-15-16
115 Industrial Street (formerly 111 Industrial Street)

Zoning: CCD-C Center City District — Cascade/Canal
Dear Mr. Tandoi:

A preliminary review of your application for site plan approval to establish storage yard
for construction vehicles and equipment, has been completed. The review was based
on the site plan prepared by Marathon Engineering, dated May 26, 2016.

Please email or call Jason Haremza at jason.haremza @ cityofrochester.gov or 585-428-
7761 if you have any questions.

Neighborhood Context

This area on the western edges of downtown has been a transportation nexus since the
opening of the Erie Canal in the 1820s. Later transportation infrastructure including the
Genesee Valley Canal, New York Central Railroad, Buffalo, Rochester, and Pittsburgh
Railroad, Rochester Subway, and Interstate 490 show the changes in transportation
over nearly 200 years.

This site, for much of the 19t century, was along the north side of the Erie Canal. By
1900 and throughout the first half of the 20% century, this site operated as the Yates
Coal Company and was served by the Erie Canal until 1919 and a rail siding, likely until
the 1950s.

The neighborhood still reflects a long history of transportation and industrial uses.

However, nearby properties such as 90 Canal Street, 69 Cascade Drive (the Knowlton
Building), and 242 West Main Street (Bridge Square) have been converted to a mix of
residential, office, and other uses, reflecting the continuing evolution of this part of the

city.

In addition, since the completion of Interstate 490 in the early 1970s, with access ramps
a short distance to the northwest at Brown and Allen Streets, this stretch of West Broad
Street has become a gateway into downtown Rochester for motorists arriving from the
west. West Broad Street was reconstructed within the past 10 years by the City of

Bureau of Planning



SP-46-15-16, 111 Industrial Street
Page 2 of 7

Rochester and improved with new sidewalks, curbing, street trees, decorative lighting,
and a planted median.

Existing Conditions

The 0.74 acre site consists of a single parcel zoned Center City District —
Cascade/Canal (CCD-C). The parcel was subdivided in October 2015 from a larger
parcel known as 111 Industrial Street. The remaining portion of 111 Industrial, to the
east of 115 Industrial, has been retained by the former owner, Regional Gravel
Products, and is vacant land with a billboard.

The subject property is vacant land covered with gravel, broken concrete, and other
debris. The last permit on record is an uncompleted permit from 2003 for the demolition
of a frame garage.

The site is highly visible from both West Broad Street and Interstate 490.
Project Scope

The proposal is to establish the use of the site for storage of construction vehicles and
equipment used in the asphalt paving business. The site will be cleared of debris and
paved with gravel and/or asphalt millings. A six foot tall chain link fence is proposed to
be installed just inside the property line. A light pole with security lighting is proposed for
the north side of the property, along Industrial Street.

Two 20 foot wide driveways are proposed on Industrial Street.
Findings:
1. Environmental Determination

Pursuant to New York State Environmental Conservation Law and Chapter 48 of the
Rochester City Code, this project has been classified as an Unlisted Action.

A Notice of Environmental Determination was issued on August 31, 2016, with a
Conditioned Negative Declaration. The proposed action, as conditioned, is one
which will not have a significant adverse impact on the environment.

2. Use

Uses not in a fully enclosed building are not permitted anywhere in the Center City
District, including Center City District — Cascade/Canal. As Center City District
requires that all uses be in a fully enclosed building, the proposed outdoor storage
use is not specifically addressed by the form-based requirements of the CCD-C
zoning. Therefore Section 120-72G(1)(b) which contains the requirements for
parking lots, was determined to be most appropriate by the Director of Planning and
Zoning and has been applied to this proposal. See Code Compliance Review #2



SP-46-15-16, 111 Industrial Street
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The specific use, outdoor storage, is not permitted anywhere in the City, and is only
Specially Permitted in the C-3 Regional Center and M-1 Industrial Districts, subject
to requirements in Section 120-175. Therefore Section 120-175B(2) which contains
the requirements for outdoor storage, was determined to also be appropriate by the
Director of Planning and Zoning and has been applied to this proposal. See Code
Compliance Review #3

3. Site Design

a. Surface: The proposed surface of gravel or asphalt millings is likely to cre_ate
dust that could become airborn and carried on the prevailing westerly winds into
the residential and office uses to the east of the site, across Interstate 490.

In addition, this surface material will be difficult to maintain in a neat and tidy
manner, particularly after any snow removal operations. Gravel and millings are
also prone to be tracked into the public streets by vehicle movements.

b. Screening: The site is highly visible from both West Broad Street, a primary
gateway into downtown from the west, and Interstate 490.

It is recommended that the site be screened from West Broad Street and, due to
the high visibility of the site, both side property lines should be screened as well,
with a solid wall 8 to 14 feet tall, combined with landscaping. Although the Zoning
Code only requires a wall between three and four feet tall, this requirement is
appropriate for parking lots for passenger vehicles, but not for large trucks and
construction equipment. Therefore, the additional fence/wall height is
recommended.

The code also requires that any wall have articulated columns every 18 to 24
feet, to break up the long visual plane of a wall. In conjunction with this, it is
recommended that a solid wall have some regular pattern of openings in it, so as
to appear as the ruin wall of an industrial building and draw on the built form
heritage of this neighborhood. An example can be seen a short distance away on
the Morrie Silver Way side of Frontier Field:
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Alternatively, the applicant may wish to consider constructing a long narrow
building along the Broad Street frontage to screen the site and the proposed
construction vehicle and equipment storage. This building need not be
extravagant; a single story garage structure with the overhead doors facing north
and landscaping along the south wall would be sufficient. The design of such a
structure could draw on the industrial heritage of the area.

c¢. Landscaping: As previously noted, the City has recently reconstructed West
Broad Street. There are street trees on the north side of West Broad, between
the curb and sidewalk. It is recommended that these be augmented with a formal
row of trees along the back side of the sidewalk, planted in a landscaped setback
of no less than 10 feet.

. Department of Environmental Services (DES) comments

DES made several comments based on their review of the project. Please see the
attached memo from Albert Giglio, to Terry Mott, dated June 13, 2016.

Prior to final site plan approval, DES will have the opportunity to review and
comment on any revised drawings.

Code Compliance Review:

1. Site Plan Review. Site plan review is required for the following:

Section 120-65D. Applications not meeting the desigri criteria, within the specified
tolerance limits set forth in the Design Checklist tables, shall require site plan
approval.

Site Plan Review, Specific Design Criteria

Section 120-72G(1) Site
Section 120-72G(1)(b) Parking Lot

The Center City District zoning code is a form-based code that regulates the form
buildings and site development. As Center City District requires that all uses be in a
fully enclosed building, the proposed outdoor storage use is not specifically
addressed by the form-based requirements of the CCD-C zoning. Therefore Section
120-72G(1)(b) which contains the requirements for parking lots, was determined to
be most appropriate by the Director of Planning and Zoning and has been applied to
this proposal.

1. Parking lots shall not be located at intersecting city streets.
Proposal meets requirement.

2. Access to parking lots shall be from alley streets.
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10.

11.

Proposal does not meet requirement. Access is from Industrial Street,
which has been designated as a ‘neighborhood street’. Minor
deviation.

Parking lots shall have setbacks to accommodate the required wall on all
streets except alley streets.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No wall is proposed. Minor
deviation.

Side and rear yard setback shall be a minimum 7.5 feet and a maximum nine
feet.
Proposal does not meet requirement. This proposal has two sides. No
setback is proposed. Minor deviation.

Parking lots shall be hard surfaced and concrete or granite curbed.
Proposal does not meet requirement. The proposed surface is gravel
and/or asphalt millings. Minor deviation.

Parking aisles shall be oriented perpendicular to the front yard.
Proposal meets requirement.

Parking lots shall be screened on city, district and neighborhood streets by a
wall conforming to district building materials.
Proposal does not meet requirement. The site fronts on Industrial
Street (a neighborhood street) and Broad Street (a district street). No
screening is proposed. Minor deviation.

The wall shall be a minimum three feet high and a maximum four feet high.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No wall is proposed. Minor
deviation. A three to four foot high wall is appropriate for a parking lot
for passenger vehicles, but not for parking and storage of trucks and
construction vehicles. (See also, Finding #3b)

Walls shall have pedestrian openings eight feet to 10 feet wide aligned with
the center line of the parking aisles. Pedestrian walks, the full width of the
opening, shall be a hard surface and equal in material and pattern to the
adjacent sidewalk.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No wall is proposed. Minor
deviation. (See also, Finding #3b)

Parking lots shall be landscaped with trees and continuous ground cover in
curbed islands so that the parking lot is shaded to a minimum 40% at tree
maturity.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No landscaping is proposed.
Minor deviation. (See also, Finding #3c)

Columns shall be expressed in the wall 18 feet to 24 feet on center.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No wall is proposed. Minor
deviation. (See also, Finding #3b)
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12.

13.

14.

15.

Wall columns shall create a relief from the plane of the wall a minimum four
inches.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No wall is proposed. Minor
deviation. (See also, Finding #3b)

Column width shall be 16 inches to 24 inches.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No wall is proposed. Minor
deviation. (See also, Finding #3b)

Lighting shall conform to lllumination Engineers Society of North America
(IESNA) guidelines and shall be maintained from dusk to dawn.
Unable to assess.

Light fixtures shall not exceed 18 feet in height. No light shall be cast
upwards.
Proposal meets requirement.

Outdoor storage requirements

Section 120-175

1.

Outdoor storage shall not be allowed in the front yard setback.
Not applicable.

All outdoor storage shall be fully screened to ensure the area is not visible
from the public right-of-way or adjacent residential properties.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No screening is proposed.

Screening shall be of sufficient height and density to completely hide the
storage from public view.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No screening is proposed.

Screening shall be of sufficient height and density to completely hide storage
from major highways, passenger rail lines and other accessways.
Proposal does not meet requirement. No screening is proposed.

Contractor storage must be a minimum of 200 feet from a residential or open
space district.
Proposal meets requirement.

Use Variance approval by the Zoning Board of Appeals is required for:

Section 120-64C. Uses, excluding building parking or outdoor seating/assembly
areas, not in a fully enclosed building.

On February 18, 2016, the Zoning Board of Appeals determined that the economic
hardship standards have been met for development of the storage yard for
construction vehicles and equipment, Part 1 of the Use Variance process. The
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granting of the economic hardship determination merely authorizes the -preparation,
filing and processing of applications for site plan review and the remaining standards
for the Use Variance process (Part 2), which relate to (1) the essential character of
the area; and (2) no other remedy.

The project must return to the Zoning Board of Appeals for the decision on the
remaining aspect of the Use Variance request.

A copy of these Site Plan findings will be provided to the Zoning Board of Appeals so
that they may be taken into consideration while making their decisions on Part 2 of
the Use Variance. If you have any questions regarding the Variance process, please
contact Jill Symonds at 585-428-7364 or jill.symonds @ cityofrochester.gov.

Site Plan Review will not be completed until the Zoning Board of Appeals has filed
its Notice of Decision.

If you have questions about the Site Plan Review process, please call or email
Jason Haremza at 585-428-7761 or jason.haremza @ cityofrochester.gov.

Sincerely,

Zina Lagonegro, AICP, EIT
Director of Planning and Zoning

xc: Lucas Bushen, Marathon Engineering
Terry Mott, DES Permit Office
Jill Symonds, Bureau of Planning and Zoning, ZBA staff
Project file
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Inter-Departmental Correspondence
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To: Terry L. Mott, DES/Berni /?//

From: Albert J. Giglio, P, 1 ES/Managing Engineer/Street Design

Date: June 13, 201§

Subject: SP #046-15-16: 115 Industrial Street — Tandoi Asphalt Company parking

Our office has completed its review of the May 24, 2016 site plan for developing property for
parking and maneuvering of paving equipment for Tandoi Asphalt Company.

The existing site is located between Industrial Street to the north and West Broad Street to
the south. Industrial Street is a dead end street that is north of West Main Street. The
existing site is vacant and a mix of broken pavement, gravel, brush and debris piles. Along
industrial Street there is little to no existing curb reveal and no existing driveway aprons to
access the subject property.

The site plan submitted does not adequately depict the existing conditions and should be
revised and resubmitted. Site plans must show all existing features, such as, existing curb,
utility poles, signage and retaining walls. Utility and grading plans are also required to
indicate provisions for surface drainage and utility adjustments due to proposed site changes.

The applicant has proposed to pave two 20 foot wide asphalt driveway aprons on the south
side of Industrial Street to access the site. The site will be utilized to store and maneuver
dump trucks, backhoes, and rollers. Additionally, the site will be enclosed with a 6 foot high
chain link fence with gates installed at each driveway opening.

The City allows commercial two-way driveway openings to be a maximum of 24 feet not
including transitions. One-way driveway openings are to be 16 feet maximum. The applicant
may propose a driveway opening that is in excess of 24 feet, if necessary to support larger
sized vehicles that will be accessing the site on a regular basis. The proposed width of the
driveway opening is to be one that is sufficient to provide for safe and adequate vehicular
access into and out of the site, without causing any unsafe or hazardous turning movements,
or requiring any encroachment into the opposing traffic lanes, nor onto any lawn or curb park
areas immediately adjacent to and opposite the driveway opening.

It is unclear whether the proposed 20 foot wide driveway openings are one-way or two-way
access and a vehicle turning template analysis is to be done and submitted to the City
Engineer’s office for review and approval.

Our office recommends that the proposed driveway openings off of Industrial Street be
increased from 20 foot wide to 24 foot wide to adequately accommodate the large paving
equipment accessing the site.

The proposed driveway openings must be constructed per the City’s standard transition style
driveway apron. The driveway must include transition curb and new header curb at the
driveway opening must have 1 to 1-1/2 inch curb reveal. Curbing provides structural support
to the pavement edge and keeps pavement from unraveling.

EEO/ADA Employer &



A minimum 3 foot of straight full height curb must be installed beyond the transition curb
before the new curb ends at the unimproved road with radius curb, since Industrial Street has
little to no existing curb reveal. See City of Rochester detail S609-10 New Curb at
Unimproved Street.

Additionally, the City requires commercial driveways be constructed of concrete for material
longevity.

The proposed parking lot off of Industrial Street is a mixture of broken pavement, gravel,
brush and debris piles. It is unclear how the parking lot surface will drain or be defined with
striping with a menagerie of surface materials and no indication of new asphalt resurfacing.

Off-strest parking lots are required to be constructed to provide an all-weather, durable and
dustless surface and must be graded to drain and dispose of surface water accumulation by
means of positive storm water drainage system connected to a public sewer system.

it is unclear how an unpaved parking lot would be successfully cleared of snow. The plan
must indicate a snow storage area.

Additionally, individual parking stalls must be clearly identified by pavement markings 4
inches to 6 inches wide. The plan must indicate the number of vehicles and equipment to be
parked on the lot.

Any areas of the existing public sidewalk or curb, including underdrain pipe, that are
damaged or negatively impacted by any portion of the work must be replaced, with the
sidewalk being replaced to the nearest control joint and in full flag segments only, and the
curb being replaced to the nearest joint. All proposed sidewalk in the public right-of-way
must be constructed to be sloped such that water drains away from private property and
towards the street. There is to be no saw cutting or partial replacement of the existing
sidewalk or curb to accommodate any of required work within the public right-of-way. New
curb must match the existing curb reveal at both ends of the proposed work.

The proposed chain link fence along West Broad Street must be setback. The site is within a
nonresidential district which requires a 10-foot perimeter landscaped setback in conjunction
with any fence proposed along any street frontage.

A more effective screening may be appropriate given the proposed use of the site. A wood
board-on-board fence along West Broad Street would provide full screening of the operations
and provide a more aesthetic perspective from the street view.

A full grading plan for the site that include both existing and proposed contours, as well as
spot elevations was not provided with the submission. The existing site directs storm water
runoff onto the Industrial Street public right-of-way and is unacceptable. Proposed grading
and drainage plans are required for review.

The site is to be graded such that storm water runoff is managed on-site either through green
infrastructure methods or conveyed to the public sewer system, but in no case is the runoff to
be conveyed onto the public right-of-way or an adjoining property.



City of Rochester construction details R608-5 Driveway Apron, R608-6 Concrete Sidewalk
and Driveway, R609-1 Stone Curb, S609-10 New Curb at Unimproved Street, S609-16 Stone
Curb Replacement — Asphalt Base, and S609-17 Stone Curb Replacement — Concrete Base
must be included in the plans.

All required improvements within the public right-of-way or on City-owned property are to be
done to the City of Rochester standard construction specifications and details, and as
approved of by the City Engineer. The City of Rochester standard construction specifications
and details for any improvements within the public right-of-way or City-owned property are to
be included with the construction documents, in their latest version, and without any
alterations. A PDF version of the City’s standard construction specifications and details can
be found on the City of Rochester's website, under “Services — Contracts, Bids, RFPs —
Public Works Construction Documents”.

All improvements within the public right-of-way are to be secured by a letter-of-credit in an
amount sufficient to cover the cost of the required work, plus thirty-five per cent (35%) for
administration costs. The letter-of-credit is to be filed with the DES/Permit Office for work
within the public right-of-way, is to be effective the same day the permit is issued, and is to
run for a period of 18 months.

The applicant will have 6 months from the date the permit is issued to complete the required
improvements. If the work is not completed within the 6 month period, the City will take over
the work and draw on the letter-of-credit as necessary.

These comments reflect concerns from the Street Design section only, and do not reflect any
issues or comments that may arise from other City or County departments.

AJG: kmb Lk

xc: Willard VanDame, DES/Permits

G\DIVISTD\SITEPLANS\1 15IndustrialSt-parkinglot(5-24-16).docx




City of Rochester, NY
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N USE VARIANGE

STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE

PLEASE NOTE: AT HEARING TIME, APPLICANTS MAY BE ASKED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST TWO (2)
CALENDAR YEARS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION, OR FROM THE DATE OF PURCHASE,
WHICHEVER IS LESS.

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 111 Industrial Street

A.

012011

PROPERTY DATA

Date property was purchased by current owner September 22, 1988

Was a Certificate of Occupancy issued? No

Date of issuance?

If so, for what use(s)?

If not, why? The property is a vacant lot

Cost of Purchase $190,000.00

Originai Amount of Mortgage(s) $140,000.00
) Victor and James Ciaccia

Mortgage Holder(s

Address Rochester, NY

Interest Rate(s) 10.5% Term of mortgage(s) 10 years

Is the property for sale? Y©€8

If so, for how long? O Years

asking price?

for what use(s)

Have any offers been received? Y &5
for what amount(s)? &/5/13 - $180,000.00; 10/29/15 - $80,000.00

rty Before Joe Spezio passed away, humerous attempts

if so,

Summarize any attempts to sell the prope
were made to sell the property. He worked with Nothnagle Comm., and various others. After that,

the estate worked with Pyramid. RGP received an offer directly from Spoleta that did not materialize due to lack of funding.

Present value of property $160,000.00

Source of valuation Midland Appraisal Assoc. Inspected 6/14/13




B. GROSS ANNUAL INCOME (Information provided must be for permitted uses, not the proposed use}

USE UNIT SIZE MONTHLY RENT ANNUAL RENT
{# of Apts., Retail (sq. ft.; # of bedrooms) AMOUNT AMOUNT
Store, Office, etc.)
4. Vacantland N/A N/A N/A
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
TOTAL ANNUAL INCOME:

LESS (8%) VACANCY FACTOR:
{Explain, if greater than 8%)

TOTAL ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME:

C. ANNUAL EXPENSES

1. Annual Fixed Charges
Real Estate Taxes (City & COUNLY) ...covvrrrieeseeevermacareressasesssssseaserssanes $521.60
IS UTAIICE vuverreeesvirenereemesecesesseasasenesssseesenstssassassessasassanmasecassssmmsaesesssinsssncs $500.00
' Average Annual Interest (OVer Next 5 Years)......occumeemeorsreermrercssmsennens $0.00
2. Operating Expenses
EECEIIC cevnevecerereemeeacassssesauncsessscassssnassessssesssessssnsanssasessssssssessssssssessesassasnes $0.00
PO e ceececuseseseensassesssessessssmsmanesessseaemssnsasssesesessseaennsnnsasasenssehsananasasass $0.00
Water ........ooun.. eteeeeesesssasmeaseesssesasasassbesasenaensanaseatanassemsanes $0.00
PUFE WALETS w.vvreecniassssnseessessesasessassamsnsassessassansss e sessasmsnsasasssassensasasssses $0.00
AGVETHSINIG. c..eeerirecererecersessssasinaneessssseasmsaseassemsmssmssasssssisssssassssansssssnsssssene $0.00
Miscellaneous (attach eXplanation) ...........ceeeecasmssssesssesssssesssases $0.00
3. Maintenance Expenses (attach list)
REPAILS «..orveuereecsreseasmessmssrsssassssasssssesssstasssensasssssnesssassssssssnssssssarsasssssaseses $0.00
General Building Maintenance .........cccennncessassesssccnsmssssassrorssseseasaes $0.00
Yard and Ground Care.....u e msmressssernrsessnssssssssssmssssssssnssssscsssssssens $10,000.00
VIS COIANEOUS.co.eucucerserereseescscressasnensssssessssnssssasssssnsssnssssasasssssssssssessrssans $ 500.00
TOTAL ANNUAL EXPENSES: $11,521.60
PROFIT or (LOSS) ($11,521.60)
D. TOTAL INVESTMENT
1. DOWN DAYIMENT ... ccreee e iecccce e siirr s s s ccsnssm s s s s ass e smss s ecsssmssnecssansans
2. Capital Improvements {attach lIST) ....cceeeeceeimeecrecenrerreecseesmsaccrenns $0.00
3. Principal paid to date (original mortgage less current
principal Balance) .o
TOTAL INVESTMENT:

E. RATE OF RETURNI/YR. [Profit or Loss divided by Total Investment]

Digitally signed by Ritamarie Dreimiller

SIGNATURE OF PREPARER Ritamarie Dreimiller et 20760713 15:25:35 0500 DATE

012011




&b USE VARIANCE

?AV STATEMENT OF UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP

@

City of Rochester, NY

A use variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of the
following, in accordance with Section 120-195B(3) of the Zoning Ordinance:

A. No reasonable return. The subject property is not capable of yielding a reasonable rate of return if
used for its present use or developed, redeveloped or used for any other use permitted in the district in
which the property is located. There is no means other than the granting of the variance by which the
property can yield a reasonable return. Such inability to yield a reasonable return must be shown by
specific fact, and not the unsupported opinion of the owner or those appearing for the owner.

The subject lot is currently vacant land and, thus, currently incapable of yielding a reasonable return as the current

owner is an estate that is only able to sell the land and cannot develop it. The Center City District-Cascade Canal (CCD-C)

zoning requires that all uses be conducted withina completely enclosed building. The proposed use, however, is to expand

the paving/construction operation that is across the street, which will not be in a completely enclosed building. Without the

use variance, the current owner and proposed purchaser will not be able to use the property in any manner that will yield

a return of any kind.

B. Unique circumstances. The inability to yield a reasonable return results from a unique
circumstances peculiar to the subject property which do not apply to or affect other properties in the
immediate vicinity that are subject to the same regulations. The personal situation of the owner shall not
be considered a unique circumstance.

The aforesaid inability to yield a reasonable return results from the inability to sell or use the

subject property in conformity with the zoning code. This property and the property across the street

(the "Tandoi Property") were originally one parcel and the original intent when the Tandoi sale

occurred was to transfer the subject parcel to Mr. Tandoi at a later date in order to allow him to expand

his business. Without a change of use, the current owner will not be able to sell the subject lot to the

owner of the neighboring lot and Mr. Tandoi will need to move to a new location in order to expand his business.

C. Not self created. The inability to yield a reasonable return is not the result of any action or inaction
by the owner or their predecessors in title. Acquisition or improvement of the subject property at any
time after the enactment of the provision sought to be varied shall raise a rebuttable presumption that the
owner’s inability to realize a reasonable return is the result of the owner’s action.

The use was changed to CCD-C after the property was purchased by the current owner and prior to the Tandoi parcel was transferred. Mr. Tandoi was in

operations before the change and, therefore is able to operate as a prior nonconforming use. The aforesaid inability to yield a reasonable return is not

the result of any action or inaction by the owner or their predecessors in title, but rather because the change in use is restricting the sale to the proposed purchaser.

The property has been listed on and off with several Brokers, including Nothnagle and Pyramid and has been consistently listed for sale for five years and, to date,

we have been unable to sell the Property. The owner has reduced the purchase price from $180,000 in 2013 to $80,000 for the pending offer.

01/2011
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D. Essential character of the area - surrounding uses and facilities. The granting of the variance
will not be materially detrimental to the public health, safety, and welfare or injurious to the enjoyment,

use, or development of neighboring properties and the community or the general plan (i.e. Zoning
Ordinance and Comprehensive Plan intent).

The only party in the immediate vicinity is the current proposed purchaser of the subject property,

Michael Tandoi with his business Tandoi Asphalt & Paving. The surrounding land is being used in the

same manner that is being sought with this use variance. The denial of this use variance would be

detrimental to the neighboring properties, as the current business owner occupying the surrounding

properties would be required to relocate outside of the city.

E. No other remedy. There is no means other than the granting of the variance by which the hardship
can be avoided or remedied to permit the economic use of the subject property.

There is no means other than the requested variance by which the hardship can be avoided or
remedied to a degree sufficient to permit the economic use of the subject lot or parcel. The only
manner in which the current owner can economically use the subject property is to sell it to the
neighboring business. The current owner is part of an estate which is being settled and, therefore,
unable to develop the property. Moreover, the only means in which the neighboring business can
continue its operations is by expanding onto the subject property or relocating its entire operation.

0172011



From: M Tandoi [mailto:mtandoil8@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, January 11, 2016 12:32 PM

To: Kurt B. Odenbach

Subject: Re: Zoning Application

The property at 111 industrial street is the final factor for Tandoi Asphalt & Sealcoating and if
they continue to do business in the city of Rochester. Tandoi has out grown the property at 106
industrial st and have a major problem with organization and storage and parking of equipment
that allows them to operate their business. Due to the growth of the business a family owned
business since the 1970s they now employee 18 plus employess. The property needs to be zoned
excately the same as the property at 106 industrial st and or a trucking depot. The property will
have trucks and equipment on the premises stored out doors. If we had to build a building to
store all this equipment the builkding would have to be the size of the lot which would be out of
the question financaly and would not fit right in the district. Across the street from us we have
factories and Morse Lumber who store everything outdoor. We are a dead end street with no
activities.. We have cleaned this area up and will continue to keep everything neat and organized.
We love working in the city and have built a year around service that The city of Rochester
utilizes with our company as we plow and pave for them. Also the property that connects to the
property at 111 industrial is owned by the city of rochester and they use that for out door storage
for snow piles that comes from all the city properites that they service and the pile becomes 100ft
high and 100 ft wide. Please let us continue to do business in the City

Tandol Asphalt § Sealcoating INC.

Michael Tandoi

106 Industrial Street.
Rochester, NY-14608-1917
Email: mtandoil8@gmail.com
Office: 585-454-6590




January 4, 2016

Bureau of Planning and Zoning
City Hall, 30 Church Street, Room 125B
Rochester, New York 14614

RE: City of Rochester Use Variance Request
111 Industrial Street, City of Rochester

To whom it may concern:

I am the accountant for the Joseph Spezio Estate (the Estate) and Regional Gravel Products, Inc.
(RGP), owner of the above noted property located at 111 Industrial Street. RGP is seeking a use
variance for this property in connection with its planned sale to a third party, Michael Tandoi.

Please be advised that Mr. Joseph Spezio passed away unexpectedly in October 2012. He was
the 100% owner and operator of RGP, as well as other related entities conducting business in the
Rochester area. When Mr. Spezio passed, RGP and other business entities and assets became
part of his estate. Mr. Spezio did not have a succession plan for his businesses at the time of his
death and considerable difficulty has been encountered throughout the process of negotiating the
administration of his very complex estate.

To date, nearly all of Mr. Spezio’s employees have been terminated, and his business interests
have been liquidated in order to meet the liquidity demands of the Estate. RGP/the Estate does
not have the ability or intent to continue to maintain and hold the property located at 111
Industrial Street. The property frequently requires clean-up and maintenance of junk and debris
that is dumped on the site without authorization. Removal of the junk and clean-up of the site is
costly and time consuming. RGP/the Estate does not have the resources to continue to maintain
the property and does not have the ability to develop this property. Several attempts to liquidate
the property have failed. It is in the best interest of RGP/the Estate to liquidate this property as
soon as possible.

The sale to Mr. Tandoi will not be possible without obtaining the use variance. My
understanding is that Mr. Tandoi will utilize the property to benefit his existing business located
across the street from the parcel. It would seem that it would be in the best interest of the City of
Rochester to continue to assist a local employer with the expansion of its operations in the City
of Rochester.

[ hope that this information will help assist you with your decision concerning the use variance
request at 111 Industrial Street. Please feel free to contact me should you have questions about
the contents of this letter.

Sincerely,

Michael Marafioti, CPA
Insero & Co. CPAs, LLP



REGIONAL GRAVEL PRODUCTS, lNC
8222 ROUTES 5 & 20
PO Box # 65
WEsT BLOOMFIELD, NY 14585

PHONE (585) 657-8001 Fax (585) 657-6575

January 13-2016

Bureau of Planning and Zoning
City Hall, 30 Church St, Room 125B
Rochester, NY 14614

RE:  City of Rochester Use Variance Request
111 Industrial Street, Rochester

To whom it may concern:

I am writing to give some background on Regional Gravel Products position on the use
variance that we are seeking for the sale of a piece of property located at 111 Industrial
Street.

I have worked for Joseph Spezio and his companies for over 25 years in various
capacities. Upon his untimely death on October 13-2012, I have been working with his
family, the estate, accountant, and attorneys to finalize his very complex estate. Mr.
Spezio did not have partners in his business ventures therefore, a lot of information on his
discussions, meetings, and negotiations were known only to him. Unfortunately, the
foreman that worked for Mr. Spezio for over 20 years died of lung cancer last year. So
that knowledge is not available to us.

The first point that I would like to bring to your attention is the fact that when Mr. Spezio
originally purchased this property back in 1988, it included 3 parcels known as 106, 111
&112 Industrial Street. In 1994 he sold 106 & 112 Industrial Street to Mr. Tandoi and
kept the other side of the road which is 111 Industrial Street. Now Mr. Tandoi wants to
purchase 111 Industrial Street which would put the original parcels together again.
Hopefully there is some type of Grandfathers rights that could be taken into consideration
for this use variance.

Throughout the years of owning this property, I do know that Mr. Spezio always told his
foreman and gravel salesman to mention to the various contractors that were working in
the downtown Rochester area, about using this property for their construction yard and
potentially purchasing the property. A couple of contractors did use the property for a
very short time, but neither of these contractors was

interested in buying the property. I know that Mr. Spezio met and spoke to someone at
Nothnagle Realty and Pyramid Brokerage at different times about selling the property.
Nothing transpired with those discussions either. At one point in time there were




discussions with a contractor for the Open Door Mission, but again I have no specific
details other than funding issues as to why this did not materialize.

This property at 111 Industrial Street has been a problem for years. Numerous times we
have had to clean the property up from trespassers leaving construction debris, tires,
junk, even a boat for us to discard of at a great expense. Trespassing and vandalism are
huge issues at this property. We even tried to put up security cameras to try and catch
the trespassers, only to have the cameras stolen within days.

At this point in time, Mr. Spezio’s business operations are being finalized. I am the only
employee left to help liquidate his property. Mr. Tandoi is the only person that has made
a viable offer to purchase this property and has followed thru. It is imperative that they
cut their losses and sell this property to Mr. Tandoi. This creates a huge hardship for the
Spezio family by not being able to sell this property to Mr. Tandoi for his intended use as
a continuation of his business across the street. If this sale does not go forward, I do
not know what will happen to the property as there are no employees or resources to
maintain this property. Mr. Spezio’s immediate family lives out of state and will not be
able to maintain the property.

Without this variance, it is my understanding that Mr. Tandoi would have to relocate from
the City of Rochester. This is not only a hardship for the Spezio family but for the Tandoi
family as well. I would hope that this property could be grandfathered and the parcels
put back together with the original use intact. Mr. Tandoi told me that his intentions were
to install a fence at this property, the same as he has done at 106 Industrial Street. That
would alleviate years of trespassers and violations issued by the City of Rochester.

We ask for your help in resolving this issue so this sale can proceed and ultimately benefit
all parties involved, including the City of Rochester by keeping a local business in the city
and resolving issues at a nuisance property in a positive way. Thank you for your
consideration.

Sincerely,

Ritamarie Dreimiller
Secretary/Administrative Assistant




REGIONAL GRAVEL PRODUCTS, INC.

8222 ROUTES 5& 20
PO Box # 65
WEesT BLOOMFIELD, NY 14585

- PHONE (585) 657-8001 FAX (585)657-6575
January 13-2016

Bureau of Planning and Zoning
City Hall, 30 Church St, Room 125B
Rochester, NY 14614

RE: City of Rochester Use Variance Expense Attachment
111 Industrial Street, Rochester

SECTION C: Annual Maintenance Expenses

Yard and Ground Care: Please note that previously, Mr. Spezio had
employees, equipment, and resources from his other businesses that he could
maintain this property as needed. When trespassers would drop off debris he
could send his own trucks and employees to take the necessary action. I can't
provide exact yearly costs as the maintenance was completed as needed when he
had people available. At least once a year, he would have to send people to clean
up this property. Now that his assets are liquidated, these clean up costs and
maintenance would have to be hired to complete. Attached is the proposal for the
necessary clean up last year, so you can see how costly this cleanup and disposal
of the unsolicited debris is. Quote was not to exceed $10,000 for one cleanup.

Miscellaneous: The posting of No Trespassing signs, installation of
cables and security cameras had to be done several times a year. Due to the
location, the cameras were stolen and had to be replaced. I would average a cost
of $500 a year for these items.

Thank you for your consideration,
) /7
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Ritamarie Dreimiller




837 BUFFALO ROAD
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14624
585-471-5549 PHONE
585-270-4841 FAX

PROPOSAL

October 8, 2015

Elam Sand & Gravel
8222 Rt. 5& 20 PO Box 65
West Bloomfield, New York 14585

Job Location: 111 Industrial
Phone — 585-458-2951
We propose to furnish, equipment, labor, trucking and supervision to remove debris piles of

asphalt, concrete, soil & mulch at the Industrial Street site.

Load out Tri-axles and Truck to Buffalo Road reclamation facility.

IR e L S SR $140.00 per/hr
TH-AXIES: .o vvvaimiieisinisunisviinineiiioniiniiveonsssesioniebids vaiititisabnsitomnansn $85.00 per/hr
DUump Fees.......coiviiiiiiiiiiiiiniiicicciceiieeeenea. bers muinn syt e e i $75.00 per/load
Approximately 50 Loads

Price Not To Exceed........ R S U SOt $10,000.00
Acceptance of Proposal by Customer Date

Authorized Signature by Globalsoft Date
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NOTE:

NO BUILDING OR RE-GRADING IS TO COMMENCE TO THIS SITE
WITHOUT AN APPROVED SITE AND GRADING PLAN, APPROVED BY
THE CITY ENGINEER, BEING SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF
ROCHESTER AND PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING
PERMIT. THIS PLAN MUST BE COMPLETED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER OR LAND SURVEYOR AND PRIOR TO ANY BUILDING OR
GRADING OF THE EXISTING OR NATURAL DRAINAGE ON THIS SITE.
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SURVEY NOTES:

THE HORIZONTAL DATUM (NAD 1927) TO THE N.Y.S. PLANE
COORDINATE SYSTEM, WESTERN ZONE, TRANSVERSE MERCATOR
SYSTEM, BEARINGS SHOWN HERON ARE REFERENCED TO GRID.
DISTANCE SHOWN ARE GROUND. SURVEY WORK FOR THIS MAP
WAS COMPLETED TO AN ACCURACY OF 1 PART IN 10,000
(1:10,000) OR BETTER.

MONUMENTS:

KING(C&GS)1925 N=1,150,041.82 E=755,248.42
070(NYGS)1936 N=1,151,142.66 E=758,640.37
COMBINED FACTOR = 0.9999882

WE, MAGDE LAND SURVEYING, P.C., HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS

MAP WAS PREPARED FROM NOTES OF A FIELD SURVEY

- COMPLETED ON DECEMBER 24, 2014 AND FROM THE
“REFERENCES LISTED HEREON. SUBJECT TO ANY FACTS AN

UPDATED ABSTRACT OF TITLE MAY REVEAL.

CITY OF ROCHESTER
SBL* 121.21-1-34

NTS,

PONT OF COUMENCEMENTSG910,

UBER B54{ PAGE 684 U,
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DONNA N TANDO!
VITO TANDO!

N/F

%w%& TO BE CONVEYED
(7 " AREA = 0738 ACRES
32129 SQFT.

INDUSTRIAL ST,

. . NAF
REGIONAL BRAVEL
PRODUCTS ING
SBL# 12121-1-32
| PAREH = 11 ACRES

115

LANDS TO BE RETAINED
AREA =0.377 ACRES
16410 SQFT.

LOT I
111 INDUSTRIAL ST.
2

THS PLAT IS APPROVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISION OF SECTION 239X, ARTICLE 12-B OF THE
‘GENERAL WUNICIPAL LAW AND/OR THE MONROE COUNTY
MONUMENTATION LAW, A SEPARATE APPROVAL IS
REQUIRED FOR SITE CONSTRUCTION.

FOR THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW:

AYA

COURTY FGHWAY. BATE A

FOR THE MONROE COUNTY WONUMENTATION LAW:

.?\_ & plls DIRECTOR BF PLANRING,AND_ZONNG
O CouRTY SURVEVORS CIGE OATE , DATE:
j

REFERENCES:

1. REGIONAL SAND& GRAVEL, INC. TO REGIONAL GRAVEL PRODUCTS,
INC. BY DEED FILED OCTOBER 31, 1994 AS LIBER 8541 PAGE 684.
2. RECORDS SUPPLIED BY CITY OF ROCHESTER SURVEY AND
MAPPING DIVISION DELINEATING LOCATION OF INDUSTRIAL STREET

BEING PART OF TOWNLOT 50, TOWNSHIP |, SHORT RANGE
OF THE PHELPS 8 GORHAM PURCHASE
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e~ —  CONTOUR

3L SPOT ELEVATION
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PROJECT STATISTICS

1. GENERAL:
1.1 APPLICANT - MICHAEL TANDO!

1.2 PROPERTY ADDRESS - 115 NOUSTRIAL STREET
'ROCHESTER, NY 14608

13 ZOMING DISTRICT - CCO.C
2. PARCEL STATISTICS:

LS
m% 92X
= NG

%o

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

24 AREA-07¢0ACRES +
22 EUSTING CONDITIONS: VACANT
2.3 PROPOSED CONDITIONS: EQUPMENT STORAGE YARD
~NOTE: SUBDIVISION AP FLED LISER 351 PAGE 7 102232015
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NTS.

NOTES
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WARRANTY AS 1€, TYPE, ELEVATION. ANDIOR NUMBER
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2. STANEOUT -
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3. BOUNDARY -
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4. DATUM. THE VERTICAL

%

MARATHON
ENBINEERING
39 CASCADE DRIVE
ROCHESTER, NY 14614
PHONE 585-458-7770
www.marathoneng.com

8 PROPERTY PROTECTION -
‘CURBS, WALKS, LAYANS, TREES, ETC. CAUSED BY THEIR

'ALL DAMAGE SHALL BE

THE CONTRACTOR TO THE EXPENSE

8. ACCHSS - THE CONTRACTOR SKALL PROVIOE GATISFACTORY VEHICULAR ACCESS TO ALL ADJOING
PROPERTIES, PRNATE ROADIWAYS, ouR

7. sie saruTY

POST SIGNAGE IN

MATERAL ¥ THE

PAVEMENT MATCH

PAVEMENT SECTION

HOTE: CONTMAGTOR TO CLEAN AMD TAGK COAT
e R T okt ¥ o &
CATASHATED G GRATER ‘it 5 BAYS PASSED
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NEW YORK

MONROE COUNTY

SITE INPROVEMENTS
FOR
TANDOI ASPHALT & SEALCOATING
115 INDUSTRIAL STREET

CITY OF ROCHESTER
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JOB NO: 0828-16
SCALE: 1"=30"
DRAWN: LB
DESIGNED: MIT
DATE: 0524116
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DATE | BY | REVISION
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LITHIONIA LIGHTING
D—~SERIES LED
SIZE 2

16’ POLE SELECTION BY ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR TO MATCH STYLE AND
COLOR OF SPECIFIED FIXTURE

GROUND LUG ON POLE

e

ACCESS PANEL—\ GROUNDING CLAMP ON CONDUIT

3/4° LEVELING NUTS
1* GROUT WITH 1° CHAMFER

(4) 3/4"¢ HOOKED ANCHOR BOLTS

24"

OR BOLTS AS REQ'D. BY LIGHT POLE

4'__ oﬁ

e 39 BB 05 SR

(4) #5 VERTICAL BARS

#2 TES @ 10%0.c.

#8 COPPER CONDUIT TO GROUND ROD
3/4"x 8'-0" COPPER GROUND ROD

\PVC CONDUIT, POLE TO POLE, SIZE AS REQD.

|~ 24"¢ 4,000 PS! CONCRETE BASE;
RUB CONCRETE SMOOTH ABOVE GRADE

NOTES: :

1. POLE BASE MAY BE PRECAST BY LAKELANDS &?240)

2. LIGHT POLE MANUFACTURER TO SUPPLY ANCHOR BOLTS,
OUTSIDE BASE, AND BOLT PATTERN TEMPLATES.

3. IN PAVEMENT AREAS CONCRETE BASE SHALL EXTEND 24
MINIMUM ABOVE ASPHALT. IN PROTECTED LANDSCAPE AREAS

sBEHlND CURB) BASES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 6°
ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.

LIGHT BASE

1 s
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GATE FENCE SECTION (TYP.)
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FULL DEPTH SAW CUT,
TACK COAT ALL SURFACES

TYPICAL PAVEMENT SECTION

J.ﬁ//

BITUMINOUS JOINT SEALER
EXIST. PAVT. TO REMAIN

* 4 {
SN — )
R R N I PR R SRS S

PAVEMENT MATCH
3 s

-

L-2° ASPHALT TOP COURSE
PER CITY DRIVEWAY MIX

2° 19 F9 BINDER COURSE HMA
80 SERIES COMPACTION

8 37.5 FO BASE COURSE HMA
80 SERIES COMPACTION

12" SUBBASE COURSE TYPE 2

WELL COMPACTED SUBGRADE

CEOTEXTILE FABRIC ~ MIRAFI 500X AS
DIRECTED BY ENGINEER

@PAVEMENT SECTION

NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO CLEAN AND TACK COAT
BEFORE PLACING TOP COAT IF BINDER IS
CONTAMINATED OR GREATER THAN 30 DAYS PASSES
BETWEEN PLACEMENT OF BINDER AND TOP
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,Ab City of Rochester
. B Bureau of Planning

?A Neighborhood and Business Development and Zoning
®  City Hall Room 125B, 30 Church Street
Rochester, New York 14614-1290
www.cityofrochester.gov .

March 3, 2016

Loretta Spezio

Regional Gravel Products, Inc.
8222 Route 5 & 20

P.O. Box 65

West Bloomfield, NY 14585

Location: 111 Industrial Street LY
Zoning District: ~ CCD-C Center City — Cascade-Canal District N
File Number: V-046-15-16 l -
Vote: 4-2-0 .
e
oA
- 0
NOTICE OF DECISION

In the matter of the request to consider the economic hardship associated with the proposal to
store trucks and equipment on the vacant lot at 111 Industrial Street to serve the existing
paving and trucking company located at 100-106 Industrial Street, please take notice that at
the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on February 18, 2016, said application was
APPROVED.

The next step in the process is to apply for site plan review (please see application, enclosed).
If you have any questions or concems, please contact Jill Symonds at (585) 428-7364 or
Jill.Symonds @ cityofrochester.gov.

~ N
Mo eyuiag—
&Z'rﬁa Lagonegro, EIT, AICP

Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals

cc: Kurt B. Odenbach, 28 E. Main St., Suite 700, Rochester, NY 14614

LEOIWY L- Y¥R I

391440 TIOHN02/ YT
YI1SIHI0Y 40 AL

DhnAnoa: RQR 422 ARROA Eav: RQR 42Q R127 TTV: RQR 422 ANRA EEN/ANA Ermnlavar &



V-046-15-16

111 Industrial Street

Page 2

Resolution a

nd Findings of Fact:

1. Can the

applicant realize a reasonable return as shown by competent financial

evidence? Yes No X

Finding:

In testimony, an employee of Regional Gravel Products explained that there have
been two offers to purchase the property since the owner, Joseph Spezio,
passed away in 2012. In 2013, there was an offer of $180,000 from Spoleta
Construction. The offer was contingent on finding someone to construct a
building within a year. As this did not occur, the sale did not go through. In
2015, Tandoi Asphalt & Sealcoating Inc. made an offer on the property of
$80,000. Mr. Tandoi would like to purchase the property to store trucks and
equipment associated with his asphalt and paving company that is currently
located at 100-106 Industrial Street.

A real estate agent testified that the prospects for development of this parcel are
limited, given its location outside of the Inner Loop and across the street from a
lumber yard.

In testimony, Mr. Tandoi also noted that he has obtained a quote of $840,000 to
construct a building on the property in order to store his trucks and equipment.

Given the challenge of selling the property and the cost to construct a building,
the Zoning Board determined that there is financial hardship on the property.

Record of Vote:

D. Carr

R. Khaleel

D. O'Brien

J. O'Donnell
M. Tilton

E. Van Dusen

Deny
Deny
Approve
Approve
Approve
Approve

This decision was based on the following testimony and evidence:

Supporting Testimony:

Kurt Odenbach
T.J. Cushetto

Michael Tandoi
Ritamarie Dreimiller

Opposing Testimony:

None



V-046-15-16
111 Industrial Street
Page 3

Evidence:

Staff Report and Variance Application

GIS Property Location Map

Use Variance Statement of Income and Expense

Use Variance Statement of Unnecessary Hardship

Email from Tandoi Asphalt & Sealcoating, dated 01/11/16
Letter from Michael Marafioti, dated 01/04/16

Two letters from Regional Gravel Products, dated 01/13/16
Quote from Globalsoft Environmental, Inc. dated 10/08/15
Subdivision Map

Aerial Photos

Site Plan Map

Google Earth Photos

Letter from Cascade Historic District, dated 02/16/16
Personal Appearance Notice, Affidavit of Notification and Speakers’ List
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REQUEST FOR REHEARING
(Section 120-1880)
BUREAU OF PLANNINGS AND ZONING
CITY HALL, 30 CHURCH STREET, ROOM 125-B

. I ROCHESTER, NEW YORK 14614
INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT

APPLICATIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED TO A ZONING REPRESENTATIVE AT THE PERMIT
OFFICE, CITY HALL, 30 CHURCH STREET, ROOM 121B.

Office | APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS:
Use '
O 1. Two (2) copies of this application. :
O 2. One (1) copy of all information or documentation supporting and relating to your application.
1. APPLICANT: David P. Blauth COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS: 320 Castleman Road CITY: Rochester ZIP CODE: 14620
PHONE: (585) 442-2595 FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:
INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner __X Lessee Other
2. PROPERTY ADDRESS(ES): 320 Castleman Road/188 Edgemont Road
3. FILE NUMBER OF ORIGINAL SPECIAL PROCESS TO BE REHEARD: V-042-15-16
4. DATE OF ORIGINAL SPECIAL APPROVAL: _ Denied 2/4/16
5. PURPOSE OF ORIGINAL REQUEST: Variance for width of driveway
6. LIST OF CONDITIONS APPLIED TO ORIGINAL SPECIAL APPROVAL (IF ANY): _Nope
7. DESCRIBE PROPOSED REQUEST: Permission requested to submit application calling

for variance conditioned with a no Parking restriction on portion of driveway

which is wider than the garage. See also attached Schedule A for other grounds.

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE:.___ O/ £ M/) DATE: X~ 7—/L

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the content of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing. '

SIGNATURE: DATE:

01/2011




WEIDMAN & WEIDMAN
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW
674 RIDGE ROAD
WEBSTER, NEW YORK 14580
Telephone (585) 671-0711
ANDREW J. WEIDMAN Fax (585) 671-6363 WILLIAM B. WEIDMAN(dec’d 2004)
aweidman@frontiernet.net

August 9, 2016

Jill Symonds

City of Rochester Planning & Zoning
30 Church Sst. Rm. 121B

Rochester, NY 14614

Re: David P. Blauth
320 Castleman Road
File Number V-042-15-16

Dear Ms. Symonds:

On behalf of David P. Blauth I enclose in duplicate a
Request for Rehearing in connection with the above-referenced
variance matter. Kindly advise me of the date on which it will
be heard by the Board.

Please be advised that consideration was given to removing
the widened east apron. However, that widening was done, with a
permit, at the suggestion of the engineers, to facilitate
drainage to the street and is deemed vital for proper drainage.

Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed Request
For Rehearing or desire additional documentation, please advise.
Thank you.

Sincerely yours,
)

AJW/a
cc: David P. Blauth



SUCCESSIVE APPLICATION STANDARDS

Whenever any application, appeal or other request filed pursuant to this Chapter has been finally denied on
its merits or approved subject to specified conditions, a second application, appeal or other request seeking
essentially the same relief, shall not be brought within two years unless, in the unanimous opinion of all
members present on the Board or Commission before which the request is brought, one of the following
standards has been met:

1. There is a substantial change in circumstances relevant to the issues and/or facts considered
during review of the application that might reasonably affect the decision-making body'’s
application of the relevant review standards to the development proposed in the application.

S

2. New or additional information is available that was not available at the time of the review that
might reasonably affect the decision-making body’s application of the relevant review standards
to the development proposed.

See attached Schedule A

3. A new application is proposed to be submitted that is materially different (e.g., proposes new uses,
or a substantial decrease in proposed densities and intensities) from the prior application.

See attached Schedule A

4. The final decision on the application was based on a material mistake of fact or mistake of law.

See attached Sched-le A

01/2011



REQUEST FOR REHEARING

SCHEDULE A

David P. Blauth
320 Castleman Road
File No. V-042-15-16

2. New or Additional Information. See attached affidavit of
David P. Blauth indicating other driveways in the immediate
neighborhood that would indicate that granting of the application
would not materially affect the character of the neighborhood.

3. New Application Proposed. Applicant paid upwards of
$8,500.00 to redo existing driveway to resolve water damage

problems with regard to his owner-occupied house and garage
following recommendations made by Monroe County and City of

Rochester engineers/public works representatives. This plan
involved use of concrete lips, depressed sidewalk and wider apron
to funnel rainwater and snow melt down to street drain. It was

water drainage, not a need for parking, which caused applicant to
contract with Roman Development Corporation to install the
improvement, including application for permits.

To that end, if this portion of the Application is granted,
Applicant proposes to submit a new application for a driveway
width variance which will be subject to the condition that the
portion of the driveway that exceeds the width of the garage will
not be used for parking. To that end, Applicant proposes to
install planters on the excess width in front of the garage,
strategically placed to prevent use by motor vehicles and
trailers.

4. Material Mistake Of Law Or Fact. This was not a self-created
difficulty. The additional width in front of the garage was a
pre-existing use when Applicant purchased the property in 1990.
It was not a desire for additional parking but a need to solve
drainage issues which caused Applicant to undertake the remedial
work which led to the variance application.




AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW YORK)
COUNTY OF MONROE ) ss.:

I, DAVID P. BLAUTH, being duly sworn, hereby deposes and
says that:

1. I reside at 320 Castleman Road, County of Monroe, State
of New York

2. I make this Affidavit in support of a Request for a
Rehearing of a variance application I made for my residence.

In my immediate neighborhood (with ten houses), I believe there

are four (301 Castleman Road, 139 and 203 Westmoreland Road and

175 Edgemont Road that have driveways that are three car wide or
wider.

Additionally, again within ten houses of my house, I believe 314,
301, 308, 300, 296, 196 and 274 Castleman Road, 174, 156, 150,
137, 132, 120, and 119 Edgemont Road, 203, 225, 235, 243, 255,
251, 178, 139, 160, 148, 140, 134, 128, 129, 120 and 98
Westmoreland Road have driveways wider than their garages.

I am offering this affidavit as evidence of the character of the
neighborhood with respect to driveway width.

DAVID P. BLAUTH

Swoxrn to before me this
7 day of August, 2016.

éﬁ ANDREW J, WEIDMAN
W piotary Public, State of New Yok
No. 02WEAGH9339

“Notary Public Mosmae Coun
0m2:2:g¥m$M$$ﬁgm7
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
January 21, 2016

Area Variance

Case # 4:

File Number:
Applicant:
Project Address:
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Analysis:

Code Review:

Code Enforcement:

Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
V-042-15-16
David Blauth
320 Castleman Road
R-1 Low-Density Residential District
120-173

To legalize the driveway expansion of a two-family dwelling,
thereby resulting in front yard parking.

The subject property is a two-family dwelling with a detached
two-car garage facing Edgemont Road. The property is on the
corner of Castleman and Edgemont Road and thus has two front
yards. The applicant repaved the driveway, including the area to
the east of the garage that is approximately 12’ x 45'.

In accordance with section 120-173, parking for residential uses
shall not be located in the required side or front yard setback
except in a legal driveway that provides access to the rear yard, a
detached or an attached garage. An area variance is required
for the portion of the driveway to the east of the garage.

The subject property is in code enforcement for the driveway.



PROJECT INFORMATION

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT i
I PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): =0 Castle Mo Rd Roch, /9401
3. APPLICANT: Vil A asth COMPANY NAME: _ Rrn o
ADDRESS: |34 éﬁ% e e AL crTy: Rech 7IP CODE: 14607
PHONE: 5’{/"{ 2L ASTST FAX: sl
E-MAIL ADDRESS ol
INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner _ >/ Lessee ___ Other
3. PLAN PREPARER: Drive. g fe ;“\zame
ADDRESS: |5 F’égez s RA CITY: Roch 71p CODE: /707
PHONE: WY Q- 2595~ FAX:
4. ATTORNEY:
ADDRESS: CITY: 7IP CODE:

PHONE: FAX:

E-MAIL ADDRESS

5. ZONING DISTRICT:

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):

Dptue NEVIN N S
{

7 LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:) =L claus

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, wiil be compieied in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE: -/ [V [wzne DATE: _ [/A-T~=20)§

OWNER (if other than above): [ have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

SIGNATURE: DATE:




320 CASTLEMAN RD

January 8, 2016

This map is intended for general reference only. w .ﬂ< Oﬁ. xo nj m m.ﬁ”m ~k Z< ; %
C r -
The City of xonr,mﬂmﬂ makes no ».muﬁmmm:ﬂmso: City of Rochester, MY
as to the accuracy o fitness of the data presented. Lovely A Warren, Mayor
. W , Wias



&{j % AREA VARIANCE

W STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY
‘ _ Section 120-195B(4)(b)

City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the neighborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.

‘f:} 5 43, g\‘f“’m? Nyl L 5 C o ){g\h A {};}1}“. }l@( ¢ {i ey MQ&
“rreeg /!"9( i }f‘ré’(ﬁzi ”e’("{; . E‘}S‘it’ if.‘,é'l%’“;{f:::j if\ﬁ'iﬂ" it {ra g
Leo e & Qroge
e . heset b dre Sucid Lool  ard
{ {";,,.\‘;/}% 25 : £ I 7‘ i\/‘: "r; 5w gy e ;ﬁjwé !{V if,f.};,,? ; {‘fﬁ,},,.{;v o g é»‘{"
N

; 1 . .
Lo Pt Lol ot Cosnegi=e. +

B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood, or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

% . § CEE R % ~ v f N
G Y N agﬂd"“/‘f" o % skaed the  ater
dz}ma $7d *L{) 8 M )i Auid f‘&f&,éﬁw’?:; 30 m ;D//\L} !

C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.

01/2011



D. Significance. The requested variance is not substantial.

f:fqpk«;cl Clacte? Oriveva y widh
NERW Ceoro c’f‘&*}‘ 1y l\auc’ Ct/ { Lop M M’z’
SCre.

E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

Freve~t waky” do [ Qamye nd

/W‘lmsﬁ Pft)n‘r‘ﬂ‘\'\, N

v

F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be
relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the

variance.
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<(D>. City of Rochester
Bureau of Planning

VA Neighborhood and Business Development and Zoning
*  City Hall Room 125B, 30 Church Street
Rochester, New York 14614-1290
www.cityofrochester.gov

February 4, 2016

David Blauth
188 Edgemont Road
Rochester, NY 14607

Location: 320 Castleman Road
Zoning District: R-1 Low-Density Residential District
File Number: V-042-15-16
Vote: 0-4-0
NOTICE OF DECISION

In the matter of the request for an Area Variance to legalize the driveway expansion of a
two-family dwelling, thereby resulting in front yard parking, please take notice that at the
Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on January 21, 2016, said application was DENIED.

Please be advised that as a result of this decision, you must remove the paving next to the
garage. This permit should be obtained in the immediate future, or enforcement will continue,
which may result in fines.

If you have any questions or would like to obtain a building permit, please contact Jill Symonds
at (585) 428-7364 or Jill.Symonds @cityofrochester.gov.

. Shigmoras

(Ziaa/Lagonegro, EIT, AICP
Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals

9g:| H4 S-83i1UN

391440 THORNOJ/ W30
27ea430Y 40 ALID

A3y

Phone: 585.428.6526 Fax: 585.428.6137 TTY: 585.428.6054 EEO/ADA Employer @



V-042-15-16

320 Castleman Road

Page 2

Resolution and Findings of Fact:

1. Do the benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriments to the health, safety and
welfare of the neighborhood or the community by granting the variance?

Finding:

2. Will the

Yes ___No X

The subject property is a two-family dwelling located on the corner of Castleman
and Edgemont Roads, and thus has two front yards. In testimony, the applicant
explained that he repaved the driveway in order to resolve a drainage issue on
his property. He also explained that the configuration of the driveway has not
changed since he purchased the property in 1990.

The driveway leads to a detached, two car-garage and is 30’ wide. The area to
the east of the garage constitutes front yard parking. The Zoning Board
determined that there is sufficient legal parking (i.e. 2 spaces in the garage and 2
spaces in front of the garage), and the additional paving should be removed.
Having three cars parked alongside each other is inconsistent with the design of
other parcels in the area.

proposed use produce an undesirable change in the character of

neighborhood or be a detriment to nearby properties? Yes _X No __

Finding:

3. Can the

One of the intents of the zoning regulations for the R-1 district is to “preserve
and promote neighborhoods characterized by unobstructed front yards and
pedestrian-scale streetscapes.” Front-yard parking obstructs the front yard and
does not support a pedestrian environment. The Upper Mount Hope
Neighborhood is an increasing walkable area that is surrounded by employment,
recreation, shopping, and amenities. Excessive paving in the front yard detracts
from this environment.

benefit sought by the applicant be achieved by a feasible alternative to the

variance? Yes X No_

Finding:

There are four legal parking spaces available on this property.

4. ls the requested variance substantial? Yes X No__

Finding:

Legalizing the front yard parking area is a substantial variance request. Triple-
wide driveways are uncommon in this neighborhood and will have a negative
visual impact on the residential character of the area.

5. Will the variance create an adverse impact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood? Yes X No __
Finding: The variance request would have an adverse impact on the physical and

environmental conditions of the neighborhood by permitting an overly wide
driveway, a portion of which is in the front yard. This variance request would
have a negative visual impact on the neighborhood.



V-042-15-16
320 Castleman Road
Page 3

6. Is the alleged difficulty self-created?

Yes _X No __

Finding: In testimony, the applicant explained that the contractor obtained a per_mit to
repave the apron but not the driveway. The lack of permit and the desire for

additional parking is a self-created difficulty.

Record of Vote:

D. Carr Deny
R. Khaleel Absent
D. O’Brien Deny
J. O’Donnell Absent
M. Tilton Deny
E. Van Dusen Deny

This decision was based on the following testimony and evidence:

Testimony:

Support:
David Blauth

Opposition:
None

Evidence:

Staff Report

City Property Information Map

Area Variance Application and Statement of Difficulty
Survey Map

Photos

Email from Bruce Mellen, dated 01/10/16

Email from Nancy Rice, dated 01/19/16

Email from Jerry Reynolds, dated 01/20/16

Personal Appearance Notice, Affidavit of Notification and Speakers’ List



AB REQUEST FOR REHEARING

(Section 120-1880)
? q BUREAU OF PLANNINGS AND ZONING
A CITY HALL, 30 CHURCH STREET, ROOM 125-B
. ESTER, NEW YORK 14614
City of Rochester, NY ROCH S(585) 428-7043
INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT

APPLICATIONS MAY BE SUBMITTED TO A ZONING REPRESENTATIVE AT THE PERMIT
OFFICE, CITY HALL, 30 CHURCH STREET, ROOM 121B.

Office | APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS:
Use

O 1. Two (2) copies of this application.
O 2. One (1) copy of all information or documentation supporting and relating to your application.

1. APPLICANT: Michael A. Perri COMPANY NAME: Perri Franchising Inc
ADDRESS: 1881 East Ave CITY: Rochester ZIP CODE;: 14610
PHONE: 985-957-6252 FAX: N/A

E-MAIL ADDRESS: Mike.perri@perrispizza.com

INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner _D_ Lessee Other

PROPERTY ADDRESS(ES): 1881 East Ave Rochester, NY 14610

FILE NUMBER OF ORIGINAL SPECIAL PROCESS TO BE REHEARD: V-077-15-16
DATE OF ORIGINAL SPECIAL APPROVAL: 06/16/16

PURPOSE OF ORIGINAL REQUEST: Original request included a variance of 2 additional
for a total of 4 signs (one on each side of the building) which also included a size variance

U S

totaling 51sqgft per sign, to be placed in dormers post window removal on each side of building.

6. LIST OF CONDITIONS APPLIED TO ORIGINAL SPECIAL APPROVAL (IF ANY):
No conditions applied variance application was denied.

7. DESCRIBE PROPOSED REQUEST: New proposed request would include 4 signs (one on
each side of the building) each sign measuring 32"x60" for a total of 13.3 sq ft. Place in dormer

above salvaged windows. (see attachments)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of

that approval. M
SIGNATURE: Z DATE: 8/16/2016

OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the content of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

SIGNATURE: DATE:

01/2011



SUCCESSIVE APPLICATION STANDARDS

Whenever any application, appeal or other request filed pursuant to this Chapter has been finally denied on
its merits or approved subject to specified conditions, a second application, appeal or other request seeking
essentially the same relief, shall not be brought within two years unless, in the unanimous opinion of all

members present on the Board or Commission before which the request is brought, one of the following
standards has been met:

1. There is a substantial change in circumstances relevant to the issues and/or facts considered

during review of the application that might reasonably affect the decision-making body’s
application of the relevant review standards to the development proposed in the application.

2. New or additional information is available that was not available at the time of the review that

might reasonably affect the decision-making body’s application of the relevant review standards
to the development proposed.

Our previous plan included two identifying brand logos Perrié Pizzeria & The Brighton Pub

Our new design only includes the identification of the Perrié Pizzeria Brand
Our previous plan to eliminate 4 sets of windows

Our new plan to restore 4 sets of windows

3. A new application is proposed to be submitted that is materially different (e.g., proposes new uses,

or a substantial decrease in proposed densities and intensities) from the prior application.

Our previous design 4 signs 51 sq ft per sign total signage of 204 sq ft

Our new design(s) 4 signs 13.3 sq ft per sign total signage of 53.2 sq ft

* Our new design size totals are actually less square footage than what we are currently

allowed our applicable front and back signs alone based on code/size per foot = 32sf per side

4. The final decision on the application was based on a material mistake of fact or mistake of law.

01/2011



North Side

Channel Letter Cloud Sign

3” Black Aluminum Returns

High Performance Translucent Vinyl Graphics
12v LED internal illumination

Flush mount installation
13.3 square feet
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Channel Letter Cloud Sign

3” Black Aluminum Returns

High Performance Translucent Vinyl Graphics
12v LED internal illumination

Flush mount installation

13.3 square feet

East Side
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Channel Letter Cloud Sign

3” Black Aluminum Returns

High Performance Translucent Vinyl Graphics
12v LED internal illumination

Flush mount installation

13.3 square feet

West Side

32"

®O=




South Side

Channel Letter Cloud Sign

3” Black Aluminum Returns

High Performance Translucent Vinyl Graphics
12v LED internal illumination

Flush mount installation

13.3 square feet

mmwv
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
STAFF REPORT
June 16, 2016

Area Variance

Case # 4:

File Number:
Applicant:
Project Address:
Zoning District:
Section of Code:

Request:

Background:

Code Compliance:

Code Enforcement:

Staff Reviewer: Jill Symonds
V-077-15-16
Michael Cimino
1881 East Avenue
C-2 Community Center District
120-177
To install four internally illuminated signs that are 7.5’ x 5.5°
each for “Perri’s Pizzeria at the Brighton Pub” and to legalize
an existing pendant sign, thereby exceeding certain sign

requirements.

The subject property is legal as bar/restaurant on the first floor
and office and accessory storage on the second floor. The

= applicant is proposing to install four internally “ilfuminated signs

that are 7.5’ x 5.5’ (41 square feet) each for “Perti’s Pizzeria at the
Brighton Pub”. There will be one sign on each of the four sides of
the building. The applicant would also like to legalize the existing
pendant sign on the East Avenue facade.

Section 120-177 provides that the property is permitted to have 1
attached sign identifying uses or services on the premises that
includes 0.5 square foot in area for every foot of the building
frontage per street frontage.

The subject property is permitted one sign on the East Avenue
and Highway 490 facades that are 31 square feet each. An area
variance is required for the number and size of the proposed
signs.

This property is not in code enforcement.



X C: Michad Yernl

PROJECT INFORMATION 5%5-a4S 7T 6352
(955 N Lowsn St

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT Py
1881 East Ave. Rochester, NY 14610 P80 @ Y
1. PROJECT ADDRESS(ES): ntiabehinteitath |45 59
) . Perri's Pi t The Brighton Pub
2. APPLICANT: Micinel. (imline COMPANY NAME;: o s " #2a8t The Brighfon Fu

ADDRESS: /557 £4)/ AvE crry: fiche St e cov: /46/0
PHONE: / f’a‘/f’} T70-L701  FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS K M, ) MR E T 1A G 0 G/V/’/J/L com

INTEREST IN PROPERTY: Owner _@_ Lessee _EL Other I l

3. PLAN PREPARER: rtEdens
ADDRESS: 55 Ice Rose Lane CITY: Rochester 7ZIP CODE: 14623
PHONE: 585-857-6594 FAX: crystalcitysigns@gmail.com

4. ATTORNEY: AAcinel  RATT/S0/)
ADDRESS: CITY: ZIP CODE:

PHONE: S&5 9Y949-SUy{  Fax:

E-MAIL ADDRESS MPATTISON]. LA wé jmmL- Co

5. ZONING DISTRICT: c-2

6. DETAILED PROJECT DESCRIPTION (additional information can be attached):
Proposed Variance for allowing business logos to be installed on all 4 sides of the building to allow

for equal exposure as adjacent busmesses WIth signage on all sides. Also due to the size of the

7. LENGTH OF TIME TO COMPLETE PROJECT (Attach schedule if phased:)

APPLICANT: I certify that the information supplied on this application is complete and accurate, and
that the project described, if approved, will be completed in accordance with the conditions and terms of
that approval.

SIGNATURE: ~—27 -7 _ é\\:\\ pATE: O -/ C-/6

)( OWNER (if other than above): I have read and familiarized myself with the contents of this application
and do hereby consent to its submission and processing.

SIGNATURE: DATE:
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Ab AREA VARIANCE

W STATEMENT OF DIFFICULTY
¢ Section 120-195B(4)(b)

City of Rochester, NY

An area variance shall be granted only if the applicant can establish the existence of EACH of
the following conditions:

A. Benefits. The benefits to the applicant outweigh any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of
the nelghborhood or the community by the granting of the variance.

The proposed variance allows for brand exposure in all directions matching that of all adjacent businesses
The proposed signage is being installed at a height in which the size chosed in the minimum needed to
maintain adequate visibility and readability. The benefit of the proposed signage is that it allows for fair

and equivalent exposure of the brand and business name amidst the local businesses, all of which have
signage on all sides of their buildings.

B. Essential character of the area. No undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
nelghborhood or a defriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the variance.

The proposed signage was designed in such a way to complement that aesthetics of the neighborhood
and the building on which they will be installed. The design is made to be clean, and easily readable to

pedestrian and vehicular traffic while portraying the level of class and quality offered by Perri's Pizzeria
and the local neighborhood.

C. No other remedy. There is no other means feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the
granting of this area variance.

The proposed variance is the only means with which "Perri's Pizzeria at the Brighton Pub" can maintain
the same level of exposure and apparent quality as that of adjacent businesses. Without the proposed
signage, Perri's Pizzeria at the Brighton Pub would be at an unfair disadvantage in regards to brand
exposure to consumer traffic as all nearby business also have signage on all sides of their buildings.

01/2011



D. Significance. The requested variance is not substantial.

The building signs of any business is the first impression customers have regarding the quality of that
business. With other food service competitors immediately adjacent to this building, it is imperative that we
are successful in matching the portrayed quality offered by their signage on all sides.

That aside, structure of this building is such that signage will not be visible from all directions unless

it is installed on all sides. The requested variance is not one with substancial effects, it will simply allow
this business to start on equal footing as the adjacent businesses, and will have no impact on the
neighborhood or other businesses.

E. Physical and environmental conditions. The requested variance will not have an adverse effect
or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

This variance will have no impact at all on the physical or environmental conditions of the neighborhood.

F. Not self created. The alleged difficulty was not self created, the consideration of which shall be

relevant to the decision of the Board of Appeals but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the
variance.

The proposed variance exists because of the existing conditions of the neighborhood and businesses
therein. In order to be competitive and successfully in this neighborhood, the building signage must meet
or exceed the quality and level of exposure portrayed by the signage of adjacent buildings.

With other food service competitors immediately adjacent to this building, it is imperative that we are successful
in matching the portrayed quality offered by their signage on all sides. That aside, the structure of this building

is such that signage will not be visible from all directions unless it is installed on all sides.

01/2011



Crystal City Signs

55 lce Rose Lane
Rochester, NY 14623
585-766-5659

I 108"



FULL VIEW WEST SIDE (RIGHT) - FACING WINTON RD
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FULL VIEW EAST SIDE (LEFT)



FULL VIEW SOUTH SIDE (REAR) - FACING I-490



FULL VIEW NORTH SIDE (FRONT) - FACING EAST AVE
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1.} LIBER 9556 OF DEEDS, PAGE 1.
2.) ROCHESTER CITY SURVEY DISTRICT 32, MAP 7,

3.) ABSTRACT OF TITLE No. 9602-07-A01360 (THE TALON GROUP)

4.) LIBER 25 OF MAPS,

PAGE 28.

5.) NYSDOT APPROPRIATION PER LIBER 7160 OF DEEDS, PAGE 43.
6.) EASEMENT TO R.T.C. & RG.&E. PER LIBER 3281 OF DEEDS, PAGE 196.
7.) NYSDOT APPROPRIATION PER LIBER 3217 OF DEEDS, PAGE 307.
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W Nelghborhood and Busmess Development )
City Hall Room 125B, 30 Church Street o

" Rochester, New York 14614:1290
S www, cltyofrochester gov '

&b C:ty of Rochester R e e 2 ' b
SN o e e s e Bureau.of Planning

.and Zoning

June 30,2016

Michael Clmlno :
Perri’s Pizza at the Bnghton Pub
1881 East Avenue

Rochester, NY 14610 -

Location: 1881 East Avenue:
Zoning District:  'C-2 Community Center

File Number: V-077-15-16: ;v
Vote: gty 1z g puget -
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NOTICE OF DECISION

In'the matter of the request for-an Area Varlance to install four internally illuminated signs
that'are 7.5’ x 5.5" each for “Perri’s Pizzeria at the Brighton Pub”, thereby exceeding certain
sign requirements, please take notice that at the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting held on

dune 16,I 2016, said apphcatlon was DENIED.

im‘yo‘u‘ have any quesﬂbns or céncerns about this decision, please contact Jill Symonds at
-428- ~‘7364104' Jill. Svmonds@cﬂvofrochester gov. :

Zma Lagonegro BT, AI;CP =
ecretary to the Zomng Board ef Appeals

cc: Michael Perri, 1835 N. Union St., Spencerport NY 14559

Phone: 685.428.6526 Fax,585.428.6157  TTY:585428.6054  EEO/ADA Employer
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V-077-15-16 |
1881 East Avenue
Page 2 o
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Resolutlon and Frndl_ngs of Fact

1. Do the beneflts to the appllcant outwelgh any detriment to the health safety and
welfare of the nelghborhood or the community? ' Yes __No_X

Frndlng The subject property is legal as a bar/restaurant on the first floor and ‘office and
: " accessory storage on the second floor. Despite the commercial use, the
.- architecture of the building is residential in nature. The applicant is proposing to
" block the third floor dormer windows and install a sign on each of the four sides of
the building. The Zoning Board determined that the location of the proposed
signs would significantly detract from the architectural character of the building

and would be a detriment to the health, safety, and.welfare of the community.

2. Will the proposal produce an undesirable change in the character of neighborhood
or qe at detriment to nearby propertres'? Yes X No __

Flnd’“ ng " The” subject property is located in a C-2 Community Center Dlstnct where
internally illuminated signs are permitted. However, the Zoning Board determined

- that externally illuminated signs would be more appropriate at this location given

.- the: architecture of the building. Moreover, the elimination of the third floor dormer
- windows ‘would detract from the character of the fagade. The proposed signage

.- - would. produce an. undesirable change in the character, of the burldlng and the
surroundmg propertles

g ‘e
-

3. Can the, benetrt sought by the applrcant be achieved by a feasrble alternative to the.
vanant:‘e" ; Yosn _ T Yes X No —

Finding: The a pllcant dld not provide any evidence that altematlves were consrdered
The onlng ‘Board noted that there are several other locations on the property
where the’ apphcant could consnder lnstallmg a srgn that woutd not reqmre the
rer‘noval of wmdows . .

- Is the requested varlance substantral" , - L ,Yee_:\ ;X <.No

...........

. substantral

PITE Cir e .- . P | ek ana Y
vaag; i ' ) P

condltlon§ |n the nelghborhood’? o z L Yes X No
Finding: The proposal W||I result in the elimination of the thrrd story dormer wrndows Whlch
: are .an rrnportant ‘architectural feature of the building. Giver the location of the
property atong East Avenue and adjacent to .the 490, the Zonlng Board
~acknowledged that signage is important to the business, however a S|gn request
"~ that ' was more sensitive to the aesthetics of the- property ‘would. be a preferabte
solutlon

ee ey 3 «:.] m;n:_y B B , . [ S RN E DAY i CG




V'077'15'16 Lok "; o
1881 East Avenue
Page 3

6. Is the alleged drfflculty self-created"

Yes X No__

Fmdlng The desire to have addrtlonal srgnage that would ollmrnate the thrrd story dormer

wrndows rs a self-created difficulty.

Record of Vote:

J.Best -+ - ‘Deny
L. Boose-Stanford  Deny
D. Carr - Deny
J.'De Moit (alternate) Deny
M. Morales . Deny
J. O’'Donneli Deny
- M. Tilten, . Deny
S

i
i

:
£

This decision was‘based on the following testimony and evidence:
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Kurt Edens 5
Michaél’ Crmrno

Opposing Testimony:
Mary Coffey . .

Holly Pefsos =
Tarrlyn Shutte o
ohn ITembacr] o
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Statement of Difficulty

Sign Renderings

Photographs
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